
UNITED KINGDOM MEETING SATURDAY, 21 MAY 2022

R1 21 May 2022 | Goodwood | MAIDEN FILLIES’ STAKES
Distance: 1207m  

TURFPrizemoney: GBP11,100
8:10 PM

 Tab Form Name   WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

 1 2
 2 
 3 
 4 
 5 
 6 
 7 
 8 
 9 
 10 
 11 
 12 

BACCARAT BABY
DEMI POINTE
EXERTIVE (IRE)
FULLY WET
GLAMOROUS PEARL
IVORY MADONNA (IRE)
LULWORTH COVE (IRE)
MIDNIGHT FLAME (IRE)
PENDING APPEAL
PUNTARELLE
QUEEN OF THRONES (IRE)
SURREY CHARM

58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58

3
6
7
2
12
5
8
4
10
11
9
1

H CROUCH
DAVID EGAN
D O’NEILL
R HAVLIN
H TURNER
J CROWLEY
S M LEVEY
R KINGSCOTE
J P SPENCER
A ATZENI
L KENIRY
T WHELAN

R BECKETT
R VARIAN
C HILLS
J & T GOSDEN
G BOUGHEY
R SPENCER
R HANNON
T WARD
C HILLS
J PORTMAN
C COX
G BAKER

2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2

F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F

UK
UK
IRE
UK
UK
IRE
IRE
IRE
UK
UK
IRE
UK

--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--

 1-0�-1-0
 0-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0

$3,802
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

 0-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

1 BACCARAT BABY Trainer: R Beckett Barrier: 3 Total: 1-0-1-0 Prize Money: $3,802
Jockey: H Crouch WT: 58 Good: 1-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo uk f Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Gleneagles (IRE) Dam: Volunteer Point (IRE) J+H: 1-0-1-0 Turf: 1-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Valmont & Elliott Bloodstock Services

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
2 of 9 01May22 SAL	 turf 10�0�0�  G  HCP 63 [ 9] H Crouch 56 $*4.5 Katey Kontent 1:01.39   ....... ¾ .....................................not reach winner

2 DEMI POINTE Trainer: R Varian Barrier: 6 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: David Egan WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Pivotal Dam: On Her Toes (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Cheveley Park Stud

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................

3 EXERTIVE (IRE) Trainer: C Hills Barrier: 7 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: D O’neill WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Expert Eye Dam: Garraun (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr John C Grant & Mr B W Hills

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................

4 FULLY WET Trainer: J & T Gosden Barrier: 2 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: R Havlin WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Kodiac Dam: Rainfall Radar (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Andrew Rosen And Barry K Schwartz

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
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5 GLAMOROUS PEARL Trainer: G Boughey Barrier: 12 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: H Turner WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Ardad (IRE) Dam: Sparkling Eyes J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: AMO Racing Limited

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................

6 IVORY MADONNA (IRE) Trainer: R Spencer Barrier: 5 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: J Crowley WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo gr ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Dark Angel (IRE) Dam: Clem Fandango (FR) (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Phil Cunningham

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................

7 LULWORTH COVE (IRE) Trainer: R Hannon Barrier: 8 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: S M Levey WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: New Bay Dam: Areeda (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Thurloe Thoroughbreds Liii

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................

8 MIDNIGHT FLAME (IRE) Trainer: T Ward Barrier: 4 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: R Kingscote WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo gr ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Dark Angel (IRE) Dam: Light My Fire (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Steve Bradley

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................

9 PENDING APPEAL Trainer: C Hills Barrier: 10� Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: J P Spencer WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Lawman (FR) Dam: Influent (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Rosehill Racing

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................

10 PUNTARELLE Trainer: J Portman Barrier: 11 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: A Atzeni WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Footstepsinthesand Dam: Maybelater J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Hot To Trot Racing 2 & Anita Wigan

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................

GOODWOOD | PAGE 2



UNITED KINGDOM MEETING SATURDAY, 21 MAY 2022

11 QUEEN OF THRONES (IRE) Trainer: C Cox Barrier: 9 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: L Keniry WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Profitable (IRE) Dam: Throne J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: The Profiteers

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................

12 SURREY CHARM Trainer: G Baker Barrier: 1 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: T Whelan WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Havana Gold (IRE) Dam: Stacey Sutton (FR) (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Surrey Racing (sc)

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
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UNITED KINGDOM MEETING SATURDAY, 21 MAY 2022

R2 21 May 2022 | Haydock | CAZOO FLORIDA HANDICAP
Distance: 2373m  

TURFPrizemoney: GBP12,500
8:25 PM

 Tab Form Name   WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

 1 114124
 2 728266
 3 624607
 4 3219
 5 8514
 6 218123
 7 131521
 8 123209
 9 142144
 10 856222
 11 200390

COLINTON
GUSTAV HOLST (IRE)
BALTIC BARON
SCREAMING PETRUS
L’ENCLUME
WOTS THE WIFI CODE
SONGO (IRE)
INNSE GALL
EYE KNEE
CARLOS FELIX (IRE)
SET IN STONE (IRE)

62
61.5
61.5
61
61
60
59.5
59.5
58.5
57.5
56.5

1
4
9
6
2
11
5
8
10
3
7

S JAMES
JAMES DOYLE
G LEE
ROSSA RYAN
N CURRIE
J PEATE  3 

D PROBERT
T MARQUAND
D ALLAN
B CURTIS
C HARDIE

K SCOTT
R HANNON
D BROOKE
D LOUGHNANE
D & C KUBLER
T COYLE
M HARRIS
I JARDINE
T EASTERBY
P KIRBY
R MENZIES

4
4
7
4
4
5
6
4
4
5
8

G
G
G
G
M
G
G
G
G
G
M

UK
IRE
IRE
UK
UK
UK
IRE
UK
UK
IRE
IRE

76
75
75
74
74
72
71
71
69
67
64

 14-5-1-0
 9-0�-3-1
 34-1-10-3
 4-1-1-1
 4-1-0-0
 24-3-5-4
 13-5-1-2
 13-2-2-3
 11-2-1-0
 20-1-5-1
 54-11-4-6

$21,081
$7,894
$85,610
$6,020
$4,249
$21,623
$17,367
$13,743
$9,813
$23,134
$67,184

 6-4-1-0
 6-0�-1-1
 2-0�-0-0
 2-1-0-0
 2-1-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 4-2-1-1
 2-0�-0-1
 6-2-0-0
 12-1-4-0
 1-0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

1 COLINTON Trainer: K Scott Barrier: 1 Total: 14-5-1-0 Prize Money: $21,081
Jockey: S James WT: 62 Good: 9-5-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b uk g Fav: 4-1-1-0 58+kg: 8-2-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-4-1-0
Sire: Red Jazz (USA) Dam: Magic Maisie J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-0-0 Last Win: 20/04/22 (31 Days)
Owner: Star Racing

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

1 of 6 01Mar22 NCS awt 240�0�  G  HCP 72 [ 1] J Hart 57.5 $*2.8 El Jad 2:48.13   ..... 5½ .........................................unchallenged
4 of 7 11Mar22 WOL awt 280�0�  G  HCP 56 [ 6] A Breslin 63.5 $*1.8 Running Cloud 3:03.66   ..... 6¼ .....................weakened inside final furlong
1 of 7 20Apr22 CTT	 turf 240�0�  G  HCP 76 [ 7] J Hart 57.5 $5 Myboymax 2:37.41   ..... 1½ ..................................................ran on
2 of 6 28Apr22 MUS	 turf 250�0�  G  HCP 79 [ 2] J Hart 60�.5 $*2.6 El Picador 2:43.08   ....... ½ ............................... ran on well (unlucky)
4 of 7 10May22 NCS awt 240�0�  S  HCP 78 [ 7] C Rodriguez 62.5 $3.5 Autonomy 2:47.42   ..... 1½ ................................no extra close home

2 GUSTAV HOLST (IRE) Trainer: R Hannon Barrier: 4 Total: 9-0-3-1 Prize Money: $7,894
Jockey: James Doyle WT: 61.5 Good: 8-0-3-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-3-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-0-1-1
Sire: Sea The Stars (IRE) Dam: Scarlet And Gold (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-0-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Chelsea Thoroughbreds - The Planets

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

2 of 7 23Oct21 CFC awt 20�0�0�  G  HCP 73 [ 4] S M Levey 58 $10 Emblem Empire 2:04.43   ........ 5 ............................. no chance with winner
8 of 12 27Mar22 DON	 turf 20�0�0�  G  HCP 66 [ 9] T Hammer Hansen 54.5 $9.5 Matchless 2:08.93   ..... 6¼ ................... no impression from over 1f out
2 of 12 11Apr22 WND	turf 220�0�  G  HCP 80� [ 13] S M Levey 60�.5 $6.5 Mellow Magic 2:28.89   ....... ½ ...........................................always held
6 of 7 23Apr22 DON	 turf 240�0�  G  HCP 57 [ 3] P Dobbs 57.5 $5 Shake A Leg 2:35.88   ..... 8¾ .............ridden and weakened inside final 2f
6 of 15 13May22 NBU	 turf 240�0�  G  HCP 66 [ 15] S M Levey 62.5 $13 Way Of Life 2:34.33   ..... 8¼ ........... weakened quickly inside final furlong

3 BALTIC BARON Trainer: D Brooke Barrier: 9 Total: 34-1-10-3 Prize Money: $85,610
Jockey: G Lee WT: 61.5 Good: 22-1-5-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

7yo bay ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 14-1-5-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Shamardal (USA) Dam: Born Wild (GER) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 29-1-9-3 Soft/Heavy: 7-0-3-1 Last Win: 27/04/18 (1485 Days)
Owner: The Baron Knights

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

2 of 13 09Jul21 YOR	 turf 20�0�0�  G  HCP 87 [ 7] B Robinson 62.5 $29 Sharpcliff 2:08.67   ........ 3 ............................. no chance with winner
4 of 6 24Jul21 YOR	 turf 240�0�  G  HCP 62 [ 5] H Russell 62.5 $7.5 Chalk Stream 2:39.13   ...... 10 ....................... no extra inside final furlong
6 of 7 02Aug21 CAR	 turf 160�0�  G  HCP 81 [ 8] Megan Nicholls 59.5 $-- Old News 1:39.58   ........ 2 ............ wide and kept on inside final furlong
24 of 26 25Sep21 NMR	turf 180�0�  G  HCP 44 [ 25] K Schofield 48.5 $101 Bedouin’s Story 1:49.57   ...... 17 .................. always towards rear stand side
7 of 9 07May22 THR	 turf 240�0�  G  HCP 61 [ 5] K Stott 61.5 $26 White Willow 2:39.89   ..... 9¼ .......................................never on terms

4 SCREAMING PETRUS Trainer: D Loughnane Barrier: 6 Total: 4-1-1-1 Prize Money: $6,020
Jockey: Rossa Ryan WT: 61 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo uk g Fav: 2-1-1-0 58+kg: 3-1-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Kingman Dam: Putyball (USA) J+H: 2-0-1-1 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-1-1 Last Win: 13/12/21 (159 Days)
Owner: AMO Racing Limited

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
3 of 10� 08Nov21 WOL awt 190�0�  S  HCP 72 [ 8] Rossa Ryan 59.5 $5 Michigan State 2:01.83   ....... ¾ ....................................not reach leaders
2 of 8 04Dec21 WOL awt 190�0�  S  HCP 72 [ 5] Rossa Ryan 58.5 $*2.4 Lost Gold 2:02.53   ........ 1 ....................................kept on one pace
1 of 9 13Dec21 WOL awt 240�0�  S  HCP 75 [ 3] R Kingscote 59.5 $*1.8 Second Kingdom 2:40.50   ....... ½ .................................................. all out
9 of 16 07May22 ASC	 turf 240�0�  G  HCP 68 [ 11] H Turner 52.5 $12 Juan De Montalban 2:32.08   ..... 8¼ .....................weakened inside final furlong
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5 L’ENCLUME Trainer: D & C Kubler Barrier: 2 Total: 4-1-0-0 Prize Money: $4,249
Jockey: N Currie WT: 61 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo ch uk m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Gleneagles (IRE) Dam: Mama Quilla (USA) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 4-1-0-0 Last Win: 05/01/22 (136 Days)
Owner: Mr & Mrs G Middlebrook

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
8 of 14 01Nov21 KMP awt 160�0�  S  HCP 39 [ 10] David Egan 57.5 $51 Miss Marble 1:39.81   ... 14¼ ................... soon outpaced and weakened
5 of 12 08Dec21 KMP awt 160�0�  S  HCP 51 [ 10] N Currie 57.5 $81 Sea Speedwell 1:41.73   ..... 3½ .........................................nearest finish
1 of 13 05Jan22 KMP awt 240�0�  S  HCP 77 [ 5] R Kingscote 56 $7.5 Minister For Magic 2:37.68   ..... 1½ ..................................... won going away
4 of 7 16Feb22 KMP awt 240�0�  S  HCP 68 [ 7] J Mitchell 64.5 $-- Allowed 2:36.28   ..... 7¾ ..........................no impression on leaders

6 WOTS THE WIFI CODE Trainer: T Coyle Barrier: 11 Total: 24-3-5-4 Prize Money: $21,623
Jockey: J Peate (a3.0�) WT: 60� Good: 11-3-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo b uk g Fav: 5-0-3-0 56-58kg: 9-0-1-3 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Fast Company (IRE) Dam: Velvet Jaguar J+H: 3-1-1-1 Turf: 23-3-4-4 Soft/Heavy: 12-0-3-3 Last Win: 26/03/22 (56 Days)
Owner: Mrs M Lingwood

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

1 of 14 15Oct21 RED	 turf 20�0�0�  G  HCP 64 [ 3] Miss C Brooks 62.5 $7.5 Licit 2:11.72   ....... ½ .................................always in command
8 of 19 02Nov21 RED	 turf 160�0�  S  HCP 32 [ 14] K Schofield 59 $9 Vocatus 1:41.02   ... 11¾ ....................................kept on one pace
1 of 11 26Mar22 DON	 turf 20�0�0�  G  HCP 72 [ 2] J Peate 59 $15 Pips Tune 2:12.67   ..... 3½ ..................................................ran on
2 of 4 14Apr22 RIP	 turf 20�0�0�  S  HCP 73 [ 3] J Peate 48.5 $*2.5 Skycutter 2:13.05   ..... 2¼ ran on final furlong but no chance with winner
3 of 8 06May22 RIP	 turf 20�0�0�  G  HCP 72 [ 7] J Peate 59 $4 Billy Roberts 2:04.24   ..... 1¼ ........... 3rd and one pace inside final furlong

7 SONGO (IRE) Trainer: M Harris Barrier: 5 Total: 13-5-1-2 Prize Money: $17,367
Jockey: D Probert WT: 59.5 Good: 3-2-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo b ire g Fav: 4-2-0-1 58+kg: 4-2-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-2-1-1
Sire: Most Improved (IRE) Dam: Sacre Fleur (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-1-1 Last Win: 02/05/22 (19 Days)
Owner: M F Harris

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

3 of 9 04Mar20 KMP awt 240�0�  S  HCP 60� [ 6] F Marsh 57 $*2.4 Crimson King 2:33.95   ..... 2¾ ............................. lost 2nd towards finish
1 of 10� 13Aug20 BAT	 turf 20�0�0�  G  HCP 63 [ 13] P Dobbs 65 $*2.8 Savanna Gold 2:09.81   ....... ¾ ..................................................ran on
5 of 11 08Sep20 GWO	turf 220�0�  G  HCP 57 [ 10] R Hornby 58.5 $*4.5 Croeso Cymraeg 2:30.72   ..... 4¾ ..........kept on into modest 5th towards finish
2 of 11 27Mar21 KMP awt 240�0�  S  HCP 68 [ 1] K O’neill 62.5 $13 Aventuriere 2:36.11   ........ 3 ................................................ kept on
1 of 4 02May22 BAT	 turf 240�0�  G  HCP 73 [ 5] P Dobbs 59.5 $*2.4 Gold Standard 2:29.74   ........ 2 ............................ asserted towards finish

8 INNSE GALL Trainer: I Jardine Barrier: 8 Total: 13-2-2-3 Prize Money: $13,743
Jockey: T Marquand WT: 59.5 Good: 9-2-1-3 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo b uk g Fav: 4-2-2-0 58+kg: 8-2-2-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-1
Sire: Toronado (IRE) Dam: Reaf J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 12-2-2-3 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-1-0 Last Win: 07/08/21 (287 Days)
Owner: Mr C H McGhie

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

2 of 6 01Sep21 HAM	 turf 220�0�  G  HCP 75 [ 3] A Mullen 60�.5 $*3.8 Molinari 2:22.96   ..... 1½ ............................. no chance with winner
3 of 7 25Sep21 RIP	 turf 240�0�  G  HCP 70� [ 4] A Mullen 57.5 $-- Dreams Unwind 2:34.90   ..... 3¾ ........................................no impression
2 of 8 07Oct21 AYR	 turf 20�0�0�  S  HCP 76 [ 2] A Mullen 60� $*4.5 Dr T J Eckleburg 2:15.53   ....... ¾ .............................never getting to winner
10� of 12 26Oct21 CTT	 turf 240�0�  S  HCP 32 [ 11] A Mullen 57.5 $7.5 Enthused 2:45.81   ... 19¼ ........................................ never a factor
9 of 11 30Nov21 NCS awt 160�0�  S  HCP 24 [ 2] A Mullen 58.5 $11 Star Shield 1:41.83   ... 17¼ ................ ridden and weakened over 1f out

9 EYE KNEE Trainer: T Easterby Barrier: 10� Total: 11-2-1-0 Prize Money: $9,813
Jockey: D Allan WT: 58.5 Good: 8-2-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-2-0-0
Sire: Territories (IRE) Dam: Western Pearl J+H: 4-1-0-0 Turf: 10-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-0 Last Win: 29/09/21 (234 Days)
Owner: Mr Arashan Ali

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

4 of 8 06Sep21 NCS awt 240�0�  S  HCP 51 [ 2] D Allan 56.5 $11 Haveyoumissedme 2:41.95   ..... 7½ ............................... one paced thereafter
2 of 6 18Sep21 CTT	 turf 280�0�  G  HCP 64 [ 3] H Shaw 53.5 $-- Dreams Unwind 3:01.07   ..... 2½ ..................kept on same pace final furlong
1 of 8 29Sep21 CTT	 turf 240�0�  G  HCP 71 [ 7] T Hamilton 55 $10 Myboymax 2:41.45   ..... 1¾ ....................................... not challenged
4 of 9 16Oct21 CTT	 turf 240�0�  G  HCP 58 [ 8] D Fentiman 53.5 $5.5 Emiyn 2:41.44   ........ 7 .....................weakened inside final furlong
4 of 12 26Oct21 CTT	 turf 240�0�  S  HCP 68 [ 5] T Hamilton 56 $8.5 Enthused 2:45.81   ..... 2½ ...............................not pace to challenge

10 CARLOS FELIX (IRE) Trainer: P Kirby Barrier: 3 Total: 20-1-5-1 Prize Money: $23,134
Jockey: B Curtis WT: 57.5 Good: 12-1-1-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo ch ire g Fav: 3-0-2-0 56-58kg: 5-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 12-1-4-0
Sire: Lope De Vega (IRE) Dam: Quad’s Melody (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 15-1-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 6-0-4-1 Last Win: 11/07/20 (679 Days)
Owner: Darren & Annaley Yates

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

5 of 6 24Jul21 YOR	 turf 240�0�  G  HCP 47 [ 4] A Elliot 59.5 $13 Chalk Stream 2:39.13   ... 12¼ ........... made no impression from over 1f out
6 of 7 01Aug21 CHS	 turf 240�0�  G  HCP 43 [ 1] A Elliot 57.5 $21 Love Is Golden 2:39.29   ...... 13 ................ well beaten entering final furlong
2 of 9 17Mar22 STH awt 240�0�  S  HCP 65 [ 3] J Williamson 62 $9.5 Maharashtra 2:39.09   ........ 1 .................................kept on well for 2nd
2 of 7 18Apr22 WOL awt 240�0�  S  HCP 69 [ 3] Ryan Sexton 55 $*3 Crystal Starlet 2:40.24   ....... ¾ ............................. ran on but always held
2 of 9 04May22 KMP awt 320�0�  S  HCP 69 [ 4] Ryan Sexton 60� $-- Charlie’s Yard 3:30.27   ..... 1½ ..................... just held on for well held 2nd
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11 SET IN STONE (IRE) Trainer: R Menzies Barrier: 7 Total: 54-11-4-6 Prize Money: $67,184
Jockey: C Hardie WT: 56.5 Good: 8-0-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

8yo b ire m Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Famous Name Dam: Storminateacup (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 10-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Weight, Howe & Oliver

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

11 of 13 16Oct20 NCS awt 20�0�0�  S  HCP 45 [ 4] G Lee 60�.5 $-- Toro Dorado 2:09.61   ... 11¼ .........................weakened well over 1f out
10� of 10� 01Aug21 CHS	 turf 20�0�0�  G  HCP -- [ 1] C Rodriguez 61 $23 Aweedram 2:12.76   ...... 50 .............................. weakened over 2f out
3 of 9 02Oct21 RED	 turf 280�0�  G  HCP 63 [ 10] P J Mcdonald 62 $34 Tajdid 3:02.87   ..... 5½ .................................not pace of first two
9 of 12 07Dec21 STH awt 240�0�  S  HCP -- [ 3] P J Mcdonald 60� $17 Carausius 2:42.61   ... 46¾ .............................................weakened
12 of 15 08May22 HAM	 turf 180�0�  G  HCP 48 [ 12] P J Mcdonald 57 $26 Crown Princess 1:56.51   ..... 8¾ .............................. weakened over 1f out
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R3 21 May 2022 | Goodwood | WILLIAM HILL HARROWAYS
Distance: 1408m  

TURFPrizemoney: GBP75,000
8:45 PM

 Tab Form Name   WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

 1 41001
 2 211203
 3 12148
 4 339112
 5 187338
 6 424221
 7 1292
 8 611217
 9 168921
 10 136
 11 341142
 12 92551

GISBURN (IRE)
BOSH (IRE)
ANNAF (IRE)
RIVER PRIDE
FIND
EVOCATIVE SPARK (IRE)
ALOTAIBI (IRE)
MY DUBAWI (IRE)
WONDERFUL WORLD
NUVOLARI
WAR IN HEAVEN (IRE)
GALIAC

61.5
61
60
58
58
57.5
57.5
56.5
56
54.5
54.5
52.5

4
9
12
8
1
11
3
6
10
7
2
5

S M LEVEY
J P SPENCER
J CROWLEY
P DOBBS
DAVID EGAN
C SHEPHERD
A ATZENI
F NORTON
S DE SOUSA
GEORGIA DOBIE  1.5 
H TURNER
L MORRIS

R HANNON
R HANNON
M APPLEBY
R HANNON
J & T GOSDEN
G BOUGHEY
J & T GOSDEN
C & M JOHNSTON
M CHANNON
E J-HOUGHTON
A BALDING
W MUIR & C GRASSICK

3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

C
C
C
F
G
C
C
G
C
C
C
C

IRE
IRE
IRE
UK
UK
IRE
IRE
IRE
UK
UK
IRE
UK

98
97
95
91
91
90
89
87
86
83
83
79

 5-2-0-0
 6-2-2-1
 5-2-1-0
 8-2-2-2
 9-1-2-2
 6-2-2-0
 4-1-2-0
 9-3-1-1
 8-2-2-1
 3-1-0-1
 6-2-1-1
 5-1-1-0

$9,627
$69,062
$22,986
$25,977
$31,467
$16,170
$11,763
$21,143
$14,198
$7,121
$22,458
$7,626

 0-0�-0-0
 1-0�-0-1
 0-0�-0-0
 5-2-1-1
 5-1-2-0
 5-2-2-0
 3-1-2-0
 5-3-1-0
 1-0�-0-0
 2-1-0-1
 2-0�-1-0
 4-1-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

1 GISBURN (IRE) Trainer: R Hannon Barrier: 4 Total: 5-2-0-0 Prize Money: $9,627
Jockey: S M Levey WT: 61.5 Good: 4-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch ire c Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 3-2-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Ribchester (IRE) Dam: Disclose J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 5-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 23/10/21 (210 Days)
Owner: Michael Kerr-Dineen & Martin Hughes

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

4 of 9 16Apr21 NBU	 turf 10�0�0�  G  HCP 60� [ 5] P Dobbs 59.5 $8 Berkshire Shadow 1:01.86   ..... 1¼ .......switched right and hung right and ran on
1 of 13 14May21 NBU	 turf 120�0�  G  HCP 63 [ 8] P Dobbs 59.5 $*2.8 Kingmax 1:15.10   ..... 6½ ............................................ impressive
15 of 17 15Jun21 ASC	 turf 120�0�  G  G2 75 [ 7] P Dobbs 57.5 $6 Berkshire Shadow 1:13.55   ..... 8¾ ................ ridden and weakened over 1f out
10� of 12 09Oct21 YOR	 turf 120�0�  G  HCP 61 [ 8] S M Levey 57.5 $5.5 Canonized 1:15.56   ... 13¼ ........................weakened from over 1f out
1 of 7 23Oct21 NBU	 turf 120�0�  S  HCP 99 [ 4] H Doyle 60�.5 $-- Wonderful World 1:15.95   ..... 1¼ ........................................stayed on well

2 BOSH (IRE) Trainer: R Hannon Barrier: 9 Total: 6-2-2-1 Prize Money: $69,062
Jockey: J P Spencer WT: 61 Good: 6-2-2-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire c Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-2-2-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
Sire: Profitable (IRE) Dam: Tropical Mist (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-2-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 01/07/21 (324 Days)
Owner: J Sullivan, W Salthouse

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

1 of 9 12Jun21 YOR	 turf 120�0�  G  HCP 83 [ 2] T Marquand 59.5 $2.9 Gis A Sub 1:12.84   ..... DH ...........................................won on nod
1 of 11 01Jul21 NBU	 turf 120�0�  G  HCP 86 [ 3] P Dobbs 60� $3.3 American Star 1:13.06   ..... 1¼ ..............................ridden and ran on well
2 of 22 02Aug21 NAA	 turf 120�0�  G  HCP 96 [ 19] P Dobbs 59 $-- Sacred Bridge 1:12.01   ....... ½ ...................kept on well inside final furlong 
11 of 20� 18Aug21 YOR	 turf 120�0�  G  HCP 80� [ 15] P Dobbs 59 $-- Flaming Rib 1:11.59   ..... 6¾ ................ ridden and weakened over 1f out
3 of 7 17Apr22 NBU	 turf 140�0�  G  HCP 99 [ 8] P Dobbs 60�.5 $5 Whoputfiftyinyou 1:24.73   ........ 1 ...............................................well held

3 ANNAF (IRE) Trainer: M Appleby Barrier: 12 Total: 5-2-1-0 Prize Money: $22,986
Jockey: J Crowley WT: 60� Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo br ire c Fav: 2-1-0-0 58+kg: 5-2-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Muhaarar Dam: Shimah (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-2-1-0 Last Win: 18/03/22 (64 Days)
Owner: Fosnic Racing

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

1 of 12 06Jan22 NCS awt 120�0�  S  HCP 73 [ 4] T Ladd 58 $11 Sen Ding 1:11.89   ....... ½ ..................................................ran on
2 of 7 24Jan22 KMP awt 120�0�  S  HCP 86 [ 7] T Ladd 58 $8.5 Kaboo 1:12.47   ..... 2¾ ................................... no chance winner
1 of 7 18Mar22 NCS awt 10�0�0�  S  HCP 89 [ 6] T Ladd 60� $*2.3 Shades Of Summer 0:59.80   ..... 2¼ ................................eased towards finish
4 of 10� 15Apr22 NCS awt 120�0�  G  HCP 93 [ 1] T Ladd 59.5 $29 El Caballo 1:10.62   ........ 4 ...........kept on but no impression on leaders
8 of 13 30Apr22 NMR	turf 120�0�  G  HCP 85 [ 5] T Ladd 59 $-- Ingra Tor 1:11.26   ..... 7¼ .....................weakened inside final furlong

4 RIVER PRIDE Trainer: R Hannon Barrier: 8 Total: 8-2-2-2 Prize Money: $25,977
Jockey: P Dobbs WT: 58 Good: 2-1-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-2-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-2-1-1
Sire: Oasis Dream Dam: Highest J+H: 2-1-0-1 Turf: 4-1-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 4-1-0-2 Last Win: 01/05/22 (20 Days)
Owner: Denford Stud

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

3 of 4 09Jul21 CHS	 turf 120�0�  S  HCP 70� [ 1] P Dobbs 56 $5 Roman Dragon 1:19.86   ..... 2¾ ................... ridden and kept on same pace
9 of 9 29Oct21 KMP awt 140�0�  S  HCP 7 [ 6] T Hammer Hansen 57.5 $15 Brasil Power 1:26.04   ... 24¼ ......................................soon weakened
1 of 13 26Nov21 CFC awt 140�0�  S  HCP 84 [ 7] S M Levey 60�.5 $26 Baileysgutfeeling 1:24.61   ....... ¾ ........................................stayed on well
1 of 5 01May22 SAL	 turf 140�0�  G  HCP 93 [ 3] P Dobbs 60� $7 Rousay 1:28.39   ..... 2¼ .........................................unchallenged
2 of 10� 14May22 NMR	turf 120�0�  G  HCP 92 [ 8] S M Levey 59 $-- Harry Three 1:11.71   ..... 1½ ............... chased winner inside final furlong
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5 FIND Trainer: J & T Gosden Barrier: 1 Total: 9-1-2-2 Prize Money: $31,467
Jockey: David Egan WT: 58 Good: 8-1-2-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo uk g Fav: 3-1-2-0 58+kg: 8-1-2-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-1-2-0
Sire: Frankel Dam: Spring In The Air (CAN) (CAN) J+H: 8-1-1-2 Turf: 7-1-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 29/08/21 (265 Days)
Owner: Prince A A Faisal

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

8 of 9 10Sep21 DON	 turf 140�0�  G  HCP 69 [ 7] David Egan 57.5 $7.5 Noble Truth 1:25.67   ... 11½ ...............ridden and weakened final furlong
7 of 7 22Oct21 DON	 turf 160�0�  S  HCP 81 [ 7] David Egan 60�.5 $6 Oh Herberts Reign 1:45.51   ........ 7 ....................... soon ridden and weakened
3 of 7 02Mar22 KMP awt 160�0�  G  HCP 92 [ 6] David Egan 59.5 $13 Blue Trail 1:39.11   .... Lhd ........ headed and no extra in 3rd final strides
3 of 6 31Mar22 CFC awt 160�0�  G  HCP 10�6 [ 5] David Egan 59.5 $7 Dark Moon Rising 1:37.99   ..... 3¼ .......... weakened into 3rd inside final furlong
8 of 10� 22Apr22 SAN	 turf 160�0�  G  HCP 65 [ 6] David Egan 60� $8.5 Wanees 1:46.25   ... 12½ ............................... weakened soon after

6 EVOCATIVE SPARK (IRE) Trainer: G Boughey Barrier: 11 Total: 6-2-2-0 Prize Money: $16,170
Jockey: C Shepherd WT: 57.5 Good: 5-1-3-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire c Fav: 1-1-0-0 56-58kg: 2-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-2-2-0
Sire: Frankel Dam: Hyper Dream (IRE) J+H: 2-0-1-0 Turf: 5-1-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 21/04/22 (30 Days)
Owner: Mr V I Araci

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

2 of 8 27Aug21 FFL	 turf 140�0�  G  HCP 88 [ 4] C Shepherd 59.5 $5 Out From Under 1:34.59   .... Lhd ............................................placed 1st)
4 of 6 19Sep21 HAM	 turf 160�0�  S  HCP 66 [ 6] O Murphy 61.5 $3.3 Sharvara 1:50.49   ........ 8 .......................... weakened last 110 yards
2 of 9 29Oct21 KMP awt 140�0�  G  HCP 82 [ 3] L Steward 57 $6.5 Brasil Power 1:26.04   .......nk ..................................................ran on
2 of 14 13Apr22 BEV	 turf 140�0�  G  HCP 79 [ 14] B Curtis 59.5 $8 Foden 1:31.28   ....... ½ headed and not pace of winner towards finish
1 of 5 21Apr22 BEV	 turf 140�0�  G  HCP 92 [ 1] B Curtis 57.5 $*1.6 I’m A Gambler 1:29.66   ..... 5½ ..................................................ran on

7 ALOTAIBI (IRE) Trainer: J & T Gosden Barrier: 3 Total: 4-1-2-0 Prize Money: $11,763
Jockey: A Atzeni WT: 57.5 Good: 4-1-2-0 Track: 1-0-1-0

3yo b ire c Fav: 1-0-1-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-2-0
Sire: Acclamation Dam: Lady Of The Lamp (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-1-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 13/08/21 (281 Days)
Owner: Sheikh Abdullah Almalek Alsabah

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
1 of 14 13Aug21 NBU	 turf 140�0�  G  HCP 83 [ 3] J Mitchell 59.5 $13 Oh Herberts Reign 1:26.97   ....... ½ ........................................... very readily
2 of 7 04Sep21 ASC	 turf 140�0�  G  HCP 87 [ 5] J Mitchell 61 $-- Wanees 1:28.15   ....... ½ ............................................... no extra
9 of 12 09Oct21 YOR	 turf 120�0�  G  HCP 64 [ 9] J Mitchell 57.5 $8 Canonized 1:15.56   ... 12¼ ........................................no impression
2 of 8 30Apr22 GWO	turf 140�0�  G  HCP 91 [ 2] J Mitchell 60�.5 $-- Notions 1:28.30   .......nk ................not pace of winner towards finish

8 MY DUBAWI (IRE) Trainer: C & M Johnston Barrier: 6 Total: 9-3-1-1 Prize Money: $21,143
Jockey: F Norton WT: 56.5 Good: 6-3-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 3-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-3-1-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Cape Dollar (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 26/03/22 (56 Days)
Owner: Mr Saeed Suhail

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

1 of 13 05Oct21 KMP awt 140�0�  G  HCP 77 [ 2] O Murphy 60�.5 $6.5 Odisseo 1:29.78   ...... hd ............................................. stayed on
1 of 5 24Jan22 WOL awt 140�0�  G  HCP 87 [ 5] J Fanning 59.5 $3.8 Kennet 1:29.51   ..... 2¾ ..............quickened clear inside final furlong
2 of 4 05Mar22 STH awt 140�0�  G  HCP 88 [ 3] J Fanning 57 $4.3 Tiber Flow 1:30.64   ....... ½ .........................stayed on but always held
1 of 9 26Mar22 KMP awt 140�0�  G  HCP 88 [ 4] J Fanning 56 $4.5 Lord Vader 1:24.94   .......nk .................................................. all out
7 of 10� 15Apr22 NCS awt 120�0�  S  HCP 64 [ 9] J Fanning 59.5 $26 El Caballo 1:10.62   ... 12½ ............................well beaten final furlong

9 WONDERFUL WORLD Trainer: M Channon Barrier: 10� Total: 8-2-2-1 Prize Money: $14,198
Jockey: S De Sousa WT: 56 Good: 6-1-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo uk c Fav: 3-2-0-1 56-58kg: 2-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Bungle Inthejungle Dam: La Gifted J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 8-2-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-1-0 Last Win: 06/11/21 (196 Days)
Owner: George Materna & Roger Badley

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

6 of 20� 18Aug21 YOR	 turf 120�0�  G  HCP 82 [ 16] D Probert 53 $13 Flaming Rib 1:11.59   ..... 2¾ ........................... kept on well final furlong
8 of 11 30Aug21 RIP	 turf 120�0�  G  HCP 81 [ 1] J Mitchell 58.5 $19 Flotus 1:11.78   ..... 8¼ ................................no extra final furlong
9 of 10� 08Sep21 DON	 turf 140�0�  G  HCP 28 [ 7] D Probert 56 $17 Modern Games 1:24.54   ... 20¾ ................ ridden and weakened over 1f out
2 of 7 23Oct21 NBU	 turf 120�0�  S  HCP 85 [ 3] R Hornby 56 $-- Gisburn 1:15.95   ..... 1¼ .......stayed on same pace inside final furlong
1 of 8 06Nov21 DON	 turf 120�0�  S  HCP 88 [ 2] T Marquand 60�.5 $*3.3 Straits Of Moyle 1:18.80   ..... 1¼ ........................... ran on well (hand timed)

10 NUVOLARI Trainer: E J-houghton Barrier: 7 Total: 3-1-0-1 Prize Money: $7,121
Jockey: Georgia Dobie (a1.5) WT: 54.5 Good: 3-1-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk c Fav: 0-0-0-0 52-54kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-1
Sire: Time Test Dam: Luang Prabang (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 09/09/21 (254 Days)
Owner: Mick and Janice Mariscotti

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
1 of 10� 09Sep21 EPS	 turf 140�0�  G  HCP 81 [ 2] S M Levey 59.5 $12 Chepchik 1:23.93   .......nk ........... ran on well to lead shortly before line
3 of 12 29Oct21 NMR	turf 140�0�  G  HCP 65 [ 8] C Bishop 58.5 $-- Filistine 1:27.56   ..... 6¼ ....................................kept on one pace
6 of 10� 22Apr22 SAN	 turf 160�0�  G  HCP 70� [ 10] C Bishop 56.5 $-- Wanees 1:46.25   ........ 8 ..............................never dangerous after
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11 WAR IN HEAVEN (IRE) Trainer: A Balding Barrier: 2 Total: 6-2-1-1 Prize Money: $22,458
Jockey: H Turner WT: 54.5 Good: 6-2-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire c Fav: 3-2-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-0
Sire: Exceed And Excel (AUS) Dam: Burma Sun (IRE) J+H: 2-0-1-0 Turf: 3-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 12/02/22 (98 Days)
Owner: Mr Michael Blencowe

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

4 of 7 20Aug21 SAL	 turf 120�0�  G  HCP 56 [ 6] D Probert 59.5 $-- Pearl Glory 1:16.73   ... 10¾ .....................weakened inside final furlong
1 of 5 22Jan22 LIN awt 120�0�  G  HCP 75 [ 5] D Probert 57.5 $-- Al Ameen 1:12.89   ....... ¾ ................................................. readily
1 of 5 12Feb22 LIN awt 120�0�  G  HCP 80� [ 5] D Probert 58.5 $*2.1 Little Prayer 1:11.38   .......nk ...........ridden and ran on to lead final strides
4 of 9 26Mar22 KMP awt 140�0�  G  HCP 75 [ 6] H Turner 52.5 $*2.8 My Dubawi 1:24.94   ..... 1¾ .........ran on but never on terms with leaders
2 of 8 06May22 ASC	 turf 140�0�  G  HCP 83 [ 6] H Turner 52.5 $15 Alflaila 1:30.10   ..... 3¼ ............................. no chance with winner

12 GALIAC Trainer: W Muir & C Grassick Barrier: 5 Total: 5-1-1-0 Prize Money: $7,626
Jockey: L Morris WT: 52.5 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk c Fav: 2-1-0-0 52-54kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-0-0
Sire: Kodiac Dam: Gallipot J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-1-0 Last Win: 25/10/21 (208 Days)
Owner: Perspicacious Punters Racing Club

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

9 of 14 13Aug21 NBU	 turf 140�0�  G  HCP 49 [ 14] M Dwyer 59.5 $29 Alotaibi 1:26.97   ... 10¾ ..................................... faded inside last
2 of 7 25Aug21 WOL awt 120�0�  S  HCP 77 [ 2] P J Mcdonald 58 $9.5 Dora Penny 1:14.28   ....... ½ ...........................................always held
5 of 16 10Sep21 DON	 turf 140�0�  G  HCP 76 [ 13] H Doyle 59.5 $9.5 Thunder Max 1:27.28   ..... 2¼ ....................................kept on one pace
5 of 7 26Sep21 EPS	 turf 140�0�  G  HCP 63 [ 3] M Dwyer 57.5 $*4 Sovereign Prince 1:22.68   ..... 8¼ ........................................no impression
1 of 14 25Oct21 NCS awt 140�0�  S  HCP 81 [ 8] P J Mcdonald 60�.5 $*5 Novak 1:27.08   .......nk ..................................................ran on
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UNITED KINGDOM MEETING SATURDAY, 21 MAY 2022

R4 21 May 2022 | Haydock | CAZOO HELL NOOK HANDICAP
Distance: 3260m  

TURFPrizemoney: GBP35,000
9:00 PM

 Tab Form Name   WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

 1 230583
 2 711211
 3 204260
 4 260415
 5 231534
 6 901130
 7 102017
 8 131472
 9 211365
 10 143114
 11 112235
 12 928007

ALRIGHT SUNSHINE (IRE)
BANDINELLI
DARK JEDI (IRE)
SKYCUTTER (FR)
MERVEILLO
JUST HUBERT (IRE)
GOLDEN FLAME (IRE)
MIRANDA (IRE)
VALLEY FORGE
GOOBINATOR (USA)
HAVEYOUMISSEDME
MANCINI

62
61.5
60.5
60
59.5
59
59
58.5
57.5
56.5
55
54.5

6
11
2
12
10
4
5
3
7
8
1
9

B GARRITTY
JAMES DOYLE
D ALLAN
B CURTIS
T MARQUAND
N CURRIE
J FANNING
MEGAN NICHOLLS
D PROBERT
G LEE
M GHIANI
C HARDIE

K DALGLEISH
C APPLEBY
T EASTERBY
P KIRBY
JONJO O’NEILL
W MUIR & C GRASSICK
C & M JOHNSTON
P NICHOLLS
A BALDING
D MCCAIN
I JARDINE
I WILLIAMS

7
4
6
4
4
6
4
7
4
6
4
8

G
G
G
G
G
G
H
M
G
G
G
G

IRE
UK
IRE
FR
UK
IRE
IRE
IRE
UK
USA
UK
UK

98
98
95
95
94
92
93
91
89
86
84
82

 28-8-5-3
 9-5-1-1
 32-4-7-3
 20-4-6-2
 10-3-2-3
 29-7-2-3
 13-3-4-1
 24-9-3-4
 8-2-1-2
 22-6-3-4
 13-3-3-1
 35-6-3-3

$114,874
$50,705
$116,145
$73,946
$73,215
$119,520
$71,034
$142,314
$88,962
$68,017
$20,309
$65,183

 6-2-1-0
 2-2-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 5-2-1-0
 1-0�-0-0
 12-3-1-2
 1-0�-1-0
 10-4-1-1
 0-0�-0-0
 9-4-1-1
 1-0�-1-0
 13-3-2-1

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

1 ALRIGHT SUNSHINE (IRE) Trainer: K Dalgleish Barrier: 6 Total: 28-8-5-3 Prize Money: $114,874
Jockey: B Garritty WT: 62 Good: 13-4-2-3 Track: 3-0-2-1

7yo b ire g Fav: 5-4-1-0 58+kg: 17-5-2-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-2-1-0
Sire: Casamento (IRE) Dam: Miss Gibraltar J+H: 8-1-1-2 Turf: 19-5-3-3 Soft/Heavy: 8-1-1-0 Last Win: 14/05/21 (372 Days)
Owner: Richard & Katherine Gilbert

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

3 of 5 25Sep21 HDO	 turf 280�0�  G  HCP 99 [ 5] B Garritty 62.5 $-- Summer’s Knight 3:00.04   ..... 5½ ............................. no chance with winner
14 of 23 06Nov21 DON	 turf 240�0�  S  HCP 82 [ 4] C Rodriguez 60�.5 $41 Farhan 2:39.67   ... 11½ ............. pushed along and weakened 3f out
5 of 8 12Nov21 NCS awt 240�0�  S  HCP 93 [ 4] B Garritty 61.5 $6 King Of The South 2:46.53   ..... 4½ ................ never going pace to get involved
8 of 9 26Mar22 KMP awt 320�0�  S  HCP 64 [ 4] B Garritty 62.5 $26 Bandinelli 3:27.01   ... 16½ .............................. weakened over 1f out
3 of 14 16Apr22 MUS	 turf 280�0�  G  HCP 97 [ 3] B Garritty 57.5 $34 Enemy 3:03.42   ..... 5¼ ........................... stayed on towards finish

2 BANDINELLI Trainer: C Appleby Barrier: 11 Total: 9-5-1-1 Prize Money: $50,705
Jockey: James Doyle WT: 61.5 Good: 3-2-0-0 Track: 1-1-0-0

4yo uk g Fav: 3-2-0-0 58+kg: 8-4-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-2-0-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Indian Petal J+H: 2-0-0-1 Turf: 6-3-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 6-3-1-1 Last Win: 26/03/22 (56 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

1 of 6 14Aug21 NMJ	 turf 240�0�  G  HCP 87 [ 5] J Mitchell 59 $4.3 Dontaskmeagain 2:30.48   .......nk ............................................. driven out
1 of 6 24Sep21 HDO	 turf 280�0�  G  HCP 92 [ 1] A Kirby 59 $-- Spirit Mixer 3:05.74   ....... ½ ................................... stayed on gamely
2 of 6 27Oct21 KMP awt 240�0�  S  HCP 92 [ 2] A Kirby 59.5 $4.5 Stay Well 2:30.07   ..... 1½ .................................. not pace of winner
1 of 6 12Nov21 KMP awt 320�0�  S  HCP 96 [ 1] W Buick 57 $*2.4 Sleeping Lion 3:27.92   ....... ¾ ...... stayed on well and always doing enough
1 of 9 26Mar22 KMP awt 320�0�  S  HCP 10�0� [ 1] J Mitchell 59.5 $-- Auriferous 3:27.01   ....... ½ ...... stayed on resolutely to assert near finish

3 DARK JEDI (IRE) Trainer: T Easterby Barrier: 2 Total: 32-4-7-3 Prize Money: $116,145
Jockey: D Allan WT: 60�.5 Good: 20-3-3-2 Track: 2-0-1-0

6yo bay ire g Fav: 3-0-2-0 58+kg: 15-3-3-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Kodiac Dam: Whitefall (USA) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 30-4-7-2 Soft/Heavy: 10-1-4-0 Last Win: 17/07/21 (308 Days)
Owner: Mr Evan M Sutherland & Partner

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

10� of 23 06Nov21 DON	 turf 240�0�  S  HCP 83 [ 3] D Fentiman 59 $29 Farhan 2:39.67   ...... 10 ............................. weakened final furlong
4 of 7 27Mar22 DON	 turf 240�0�  G  HCP 80� [ 5] D Fentiman 59.5 $23 Raymond Tusk 2:31.13   ... 10¾ ...............................well held final furlong
2 of 14 16Apr22 MUS	 turf 280�0�  G  HCP 99 [ 5] D Fentiman 57 $21 Enemy 3:03.42   ..... 3¾ ridden and stayed on to go 2nd towards finish
6 of 9 01May22 NMR	turf 280�0�  G  HCP 80� [ 4] D Fentiman 57.5 $7 Cemhaan 2:58.09   ..... 8½ ............................. weakened final furlong
10� of 11 11May22 YOR	 turf 240�0�  G  HCP 61 [ 10] D Fentiman 58.5 $21 Gaassee 2:33.20   ... 17¾ ............................ soon weakened quickly

4 SKYCUTTER (FR) Trainer: P Kirby Barrier: 12 Total: 20-4-6-2 Prize Money: $73,946
Jockey: B Curtis WT: 60� Good: 9-0-3-2 Track: 1-0-1-0

4yo bay fr g Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 8-1-3-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-2-1-0
Sire: Scissor Kick (AUS) Dam: Skysweeper (FR) (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 15-2-5-2 Soft/Heavy: 6-2-2-0 Last Win: 14/04/22 (37 Days)
Owner: The French Connection

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

6 of 8 07Aug21 ASC	 turf 240�0�  G  HCP 56 [ 1] A Kirby 63.5 $-- State Of Bliss 2:37.90   ... 16¾ ..................hung right and weakened 2f out
15 of 18 09Oct21 YOR	 turf 20�0�0�  G  HCP 23 [ 19] B Garritty 57.5 $29 Something Enticing 2:17.48   ... 28¼ ................................ always towards rear
4 of 23 06Nov21 DON	 turf 240�0�  S  HCP 91 [ 14] J F Egan 53 $81 Farhan 2:39.67   ........ 3 ..............4th and no impression final furlong
1 of 4 14Apr22 RIP	 turf 20�0�0�  S  HCP 98 [ 1] Ryan Sexton 57.5 $*3.3 Wots The Wifi Code 2:13.05   ..... 2¼ ....................... ran on strongly final furlong
5 of 7 06May22 CHS	 turf 20�0�0�  G  HCP 87 [ 6] Ryan Sexton 54 $9 Baryshnikov 2:09.33   ..... 5¼ .....................weakened inside final furlong
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5 MERVEILLO Trainer: Jonjo O’neill Barrier: 10� Total: 10-3-2-3 Prize Money: $73,215
Jockey: T Marquand WT: 59.5 Good: 7-2-1-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo bay uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-2-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Archipenko (USA) Dam: Merville (FR) (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 10-3-2-3 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-1-1 Last Win: 24/06/21 (331 Days)
Owner: Mr John P McManus

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

3 of 7 29May21 BLB	 turf 240�0�  G  HCP -- [ 2] M Guyon 57 $-- Qaiser 2:37.93   ..... 1¾ .............................. Bordeaux Le Bouscat
1 of 9 24Jun21 TOU	 turf 240�0�  H  HCP -- [ 8] E Corallo 57 $-- Sa’ad 2:36.10   ........ 1 .............................................. Toulouse
5 of 10� 14Aug21 DEA	 turf 280�0�  G  HCP 83 [ 7] M Guyon 57 $-- Sun Of Gold 3:03.48   ..... 6½ .............................................. Deauville
3 of 6 10Sep21 STC	 turf 240�0�  G  HCP 55 [ 6] M Guyon 57 $-- Manobo 2:28.94   ...... 12 .................................... never dangerous
4 of 7 17Apr22 NBU	 turf 330�0�  G  HCP 85 [ 4] L Keniry 60�.5 $26 Ahorsewithnoname 3:41.71   ........ 8 .................. went modest 4th towards finish

6 JUST HUBERT (IRE) Trainer: W Muir & C Grassick Barrier: 4 Total: 29-7-2-3 Prize Money: $119,520
Jockey: N Currie WT: 59 Good: 19-7-1-2 Track: 2-0-0-1

6yo b ire g Fav: 3-3-0-0 58+kg: 10-5-1-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 12-3-1-2
Sire: Dunaden (FR) Dam: La Tulipe (FR) (FR) J+H: 5-2-0-1 Turf: 26-7-1-3 Soft/Heavy: 7-0-0-1 Last Win: 27/08/21 (267 Days)
Owner: Foursome Thoroughbreds

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

98 of 20� 30Jul21 GWO	turf 420�0�  G  HCP -- [  ] R Dawson 52.5 $10 Calling The Wind 4:39.40   ...... 50 ................. refused to race and took no part
1 of 10� 07Aug21 ASC	 turf 320�0�  G  HCP 92 [ 9] N Currie 58 $19 Call My Bluff 3:36.78   ...... hd .................................................. all out
1 of 6 27Aug21 GWO	turf 320�0�  G  HCP 95 [ 6] N Currie 63.5 $-- Autumn War 3:30.46   ....... ¾ ..........ridden and stayed on well final furlong
3 of 5 07Sep21 GWO	turf 320�0�  G  HCP 87 [ 1] N Currie 62.5 $3 Themaxwecan 3:26.97   ..... 4¼ ................................not pace of front two
11 of 16 07May22 ASC	 turf 240�0�  G  HCP 83 [ 6] N Currie 60�.5 $21 Juan De Montalban 2:32.08   ..... 9¼ .......................................never on terms

7 GOLDEN FLAME (IRE) Trainer: C & M Johnston Barrier: 5 Total: 13-3-4-1 Prize Money: $71,034
Jockey: J Fanning WT: 59 Good: 10-3-2-1 Track: 2-1-1-0

4yo b ire h Fav: 6-2-3-0 58+kg: 8-3-3-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Golden Horn Dam: Flame Of Gibraltar (IRE) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 12-2-4-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-2-0 Last Win: 04/09/21 (259 Days)
Owner: Sheikh Hamdan Bin Mohammed Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

12 of 13 16Jun21 ASC	 turf 280�0�  G  G2 43 [ 10] A Kirby 57.5 $34 Kemari 3:04.02   ... 25½ ........................ weakened entering final 2f
2 of 6 13Jul21 BEV	 turf 320�0�  S  HCP 88 [ 2] B Curtis 55.5 $*1.8 Platform Nineteen 3:39.15   ..... 5½ ..................................kept on same pace
14 of 22 21Aug21 YOR	 turf 280�0�  G  HCP 34 [ 19] A Kirby 58 $51 Valley Forge 2:56.50   ... 26¾ ................ ridden and weakened over 2f out
1 of 6 04Sep21 HDO	 turf 280�0�  G  HCP 96 [ 6] J Fanning 59.5 $12 Praiano 3:03.51   ........ 1 ........................ ran on gamely final furlong
7 of 9 01May22 NMR	turf 280�0�  G  HCP 79 [ 1] W Buick 57.5 $8 Cemhaan 2:58.09   ..... 8½ ............................. weakened final furlong

8 MIRANDA (IRE) Trainer: P Nicholls Barrier: 3 Total: 24-9-3-4 Prize Money: $142,314
Jockey: Megan Nicholls WT: 58.5 Good: 5-2-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

7yo b ire m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-1-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 10-4-1-1
Sire: Camelot Dam: Great Artist (FR) (FR) J+H: 2-0-1-0 Turf: 7-2-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-1-0 Last Win: 03/09/18 (1356 Days)
Owner: Owners Group 034

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

3 of 16 06Aug18 CLA	 turf 220�0�  G  HCP -- [ 3] H Journiac 58.5 $-- Lillian Russell 2:18.00   ....... ½ ........................................ Clairefontaine
1 of 14 03Sep18 CRO	 turf 240�0�  G  HCP 81 [ 5] H Journiac 59 $-- Forever Yours 2:35.69   ....... ½ .................................................. Craon
4 of 6 09Oct18 LYO	 turf 240�0�  G  HCP 40� [ 3] H Journiac 55 $-- Good Question 2:39.46   ..... 9¾ ...........................................Lyon-Parilly
7 of 14 14Oct20 BAT	 turf 280�0�  G  HCP 66 [ 9] Megan Nicholls 59 $-- Traisha 3:03.77   ...... 10 ................................. no extra over 1f out
2 of 7 28Oct20 NTT	 turf 280�0�  S  HCP 75 [ 5] Megan Nicholls 61.5 $5.5 Land Of Winter 3:12.75   ........ 6 ..........................ran on inside final furlong 

9 VALLEY FORGE Trainer: A Balding Barrier: 7 Total: 8-2-1-2 Prize Money: $88,962
Jockey: D Probert WT: 57.5 Good: 8-2-1-2 Track: 1-0-0-1

4yo uk g Fav: 2-1-0-1 56-58kg: 2-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Dansili Dam: Lixirova (FR) (FR) J+H: 6-1-1-1 Turf: 8-2-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 21/08/21 (273 Days)
Owner: Mr George Strawbridge

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

1 of 5 20Jul21 FFL	 turf 240�0�  G  HCP 83 [ 3] O Murphy 58.5 $*1.4 Nadein 2:31.04   .......nk ............................................. stayed on
1 of 22 21Aug21 YOR	 turf 280�0�  G  HCP 93 [ 16] D Probert 54.5 $13 Moshaawer 2:56.50   ....... ½ .................................................gamely
3 of 6 04Sep21 HDO	 turf 280�0�  G  HCP 91 [ 1] D Probert 59.5 $-- Golden Flame 3:03.51   ........ 2 ........................stayed on well final furlong
6 of 6 01Oct21 ASC	 turf 280�0�  G  HCP 13 [ 2] D Probert 57.5 $15 Scope 3:09.03   ...... 41 .....................................weakened 2f out
5 of 9 01May22 NMR	turf 280�0�  G  HCP 85 [ 7] D Probert 55.5 $5.5 Cemhaan 2:58.09   ..... 4½ ....... ridden and stayed on inside final furlong

10 GOOBINATOR (USA) Trainer: D Mccain Barrier: 8 Total: 22-6-3-4 Prize Money: $68,017
Jockey: G Lee WT: 56.5 Good: 5-2-0-1 Track: 2-1-0-0

6yo ch usa g Fav: 1-1-0-0 56-58kg: 2-0-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-4-1-1
Sire: Noble Mission Dam: Lilac Lilly (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-2-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-1-1 Last Win: 12/09/21 (251 Days)
Owner: Mr T G Leslie

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

4 of 5 19Sep20 AYR	 turf 260�0�  G  HCP 54 [ 2] P Mulrennan 59.5 $8 Make My Day 2:54.39   ..... 9½ ......................................soon weakened
3 of 8 27May21 CAR	 turf 280�0�  G  HCP 74 [ 7] K Stott 60�.5 $-- Crossing The Bar 3:16.92   ..... 7½ .......no extra and lost 2nd inside final furlong
1 of 14 10Jul21 YOR	 turf 320�0�  G  HCP 84 [ 14] P Mulrennan 60�.5 $19 Ghadbbaan 3:33.38   ....... ¾ ....................... ran on strongly close home
1 of 13 12Sep21 HDO	 turf 320�0�  G  HCP 87 [ 8] P Mulrennan 60�.5 $9.5 Emaraty Hero 3:32.34   ..... 1¾ ...............................always doing enough
4 of 32 09Oct21 NMR	turf 360�0�  G  HCP 76 [ 2] A Mullen 52.5 $17 Buzz 3:48.43   ... 10¾ ................. stayed on one pace final furlong
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11 HAVEYOUMISSEDME Trainer: I Jardine Barrier: 1 Total: 13-3-3-1 Prize Money: $20,309
Jockey: M Ghiani WT: 55 Good: 4-0-1-0 Track: 2-0-1-0

4yo b uk g Fav: 2-1-1-0 54-56kg: 2-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Helmet (AUS) Dam: Haydn’s Lass J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 11-2-3-0 Soft/Heavy: 9-3-2-1 Last Win: 19/09/21 (244 Days)
Owner: Lycett Racing Ltd & Mr I Jardine

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

1 of 6 19Sep21 HAM	 turf 240�0�  S  HCP 83 [ 4] A Mullen 64.5 $*3.5 Liberated Lad 2:41.51   ...... hd ...........................................won on nod
2 of 5 28Sep21 AYR	 turf 30�0�0�  G  HCP 85 [ 1] A Mullen 62.5 $*2.6 Let Me Be 3:25.95   ....... ½ ..............................headed towards finish
2 of 6 15Oct21 HDO	 turf 320�0�  S  HCP 77 [ 2] A Mullen 60�.5 $6 Whitehaven 3:45.92   ..... 4¼ ............................. no chance with winner
3 of 6 19Apr22 WOL awt 280�0�  S  HCP 76 [ 3] A Mullen 61.5 $-- Tribal Art 2:57.16   ........ 7 ..................................kept on same pace
5 of 11 06May22 CHS	 turf 380�0�  G  HCP 84 [ 4] A Mullen 62.5 $-- Bellatrixsa 4:09.60   ..... 2¾ .........stayed on one pace inside final furlong

12 MANCINI Trainer: I Williams Barrier: 9 Total: 35-6-3-3 Prize Money: $65,183
Jockey: C Hardie WT: 54.5 Good: 31-6-3-2 Track: 2-0-0-0

8yo ch uk g Fav: 8-3-1-2 54-56kg: 4-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 13-3-2-1
Sire: Nathaniel (IRE) Dam: Muscovado (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 30-5-3-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 21/07/20 (669 Days)
Owner: Dr Marwan Koukash

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

2 of 7 21Aug21 CHS	 turf 320�0�  G  HCP 94 [ 1] C Lee 65 $*3.5 Solent Gateway 3:34.25   ....... ¾ ............................. no chance with winner
8 of 9 18Sep21 NMR	turf 360�0�  G  HCP 43 [ 3] David Egan 56.5 $-- Turnpike Trip 3:49.42   ... 19½ .......................................never on terms
27 of 32 09Oct21 NMR	turf 360�0�  G  HCP -- [ 33] David Egan 53.5 $-- Buzz 3:48.43   ...... 50 .................................................. eased
10� of 11 09Apr22 THR	 turf 240�0�  S  HCP 59 [ 8] B Sanderson 57.5 $41 Get Shirty 2:42.58   ... 14¼ ................ ridden and weakened over 1f out
7 of 11 06May22 CHS	 turf 380�0�  G  HCP 20� [ 11] B Curtis 62.5 $26 Bellatrixsa 4:09.60   ... 28¾ ...................... ridden and weakened 2f out
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R5 21 May 2022 | Goodwood | WILLIAM HILL FESTIVAL STAKES
Distance: 1991m  

TURFPrizemoney: GBP52,000
9:15 PM

 Tab Form Name   WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

 1 002110
 2 414626
 3 142733
 4 399545
 5 353124
 6 221546
 7 214926
 8 481133
 9 41054

VICTORY CHIME
AL ZARAQAAN
BRENTFORD HOPE
FATHER OF JAZZ
MAJESTIC DAWN (IRE)
MOVIN TIME
STORMY ANTARCTIC
WEST END CHARMER (IRE)
AD INFINITUM

60
58.5
58.5
58.5
58.5
58.5
58.5
58.5
56.5

1
5
9
2
7
8
6
3
4

H CROUCH
L MORRIS
DAVID EGAN
C SHEPHERD
J CROWLEY
A ATZENI
R KINGSCOTE
F NORTON
J P SPENCER

R BECKETT
A WATSON
R HUGHES
R VARIAN
P & O COLE
R VARIAN
E WALKER
C & M JOHNSTON
D M SIMCOCK

7
5
5
5
6
4
9
6
4

G
G
G
G
H
G
G
G
M

IRE
UK
UK
UK
IRE
UK
UK
IRE
UK

109
96
106
103
111
104
108
109
99

 31-11-3-3
 14-5-1-0
 12-3-1-4
 10-3-1-1
 17-4-3-4
 6-1-2-0
 41-8-10-5
 9-4-0-2
 5-1-0-0

$150,076
$73,886
$54,736
$27,997
$152,847
$11,015
$837,872
$39,609
$29,347

 23-10�-2-3
 8-2-1-0
 3-1-0-1
 7-2-1-1
 9-2-1-3
 3-1-0-0
 6-1-2-0
 4-3-0-1
 2-1-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 VICTORY CHIME Trainer: R Beckett Barrier: 1 Total: 31-11-3-3 Prize Money: $150,076
Jockey: H Crouch WT: 60� Good: 22-8-2-3 Track: 4-2-0-0

7yo b ire g Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 23-9-3-3 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 23-10-2-3
Sire: Campanologist (USA) Dam: Patuca J+H: 5-3-0-0 Turf: 27-10-3-3 Soft/Heavy: 6-2-1-0 Last Win: 22/09/21 (241 Days)
Owner: Mr A Nevin

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

11 of 11 27Jul21 GWO	turf 20�0�0�  H  HCP 71 [ 15] R Hornby 58 $17 Migration 2:13.30   ... 18¾ .............................. weakened over 1f out
2 of 11 21Aug21 SAN	 turf 20�0�0�  G  HCP 10�6 [ 4] Rossa Ryan 61 $17 King Of Clubs 2:08.80   ..................................................... headed post
1 of 6 11Sep21 CHS	 turf 20�0�0�  G  HCP 10�8 [ 1] H Crouch 59.5 $5 Spirit Dancer 2:14.49   ....... ¾ ........................................ran on gamely
1 of 7 22Sep21 GWO	turf 20�0�0�  G  HCP 110� [ 8] H Crouch 58 $15 Tyson Fury 2:05.89   ....... ¾ ............................................. stayed on
11 of 13 19Nov21 SAK	 turf 20�0�0�  G  HCP 38 [ 5] H Crouch 57.5 $-- Lord Glitters 2:01.91   ... 24½ ...........................................faded 2f out

2 AL ZARAQAAN Trainer: A Watson Barrier: 5 Total: 14-5-1-0 Prize Money: $73,886
Jockey: L Morris WT: 58.5 Good: 8-2-1-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo uk g Fav: 7-4-0-0 58+kg: 7-4-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 8-2-1-0
Sire: Golden Horn Dam: Asheerah J+H: 1-0-1-0 Turf: 9-4-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 6-3-0-0 Last Win: 13/01/22 (128 Days)
Owner: Hambleton Racing Ltd Xviii & Partner

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

1 of 3 13Jan22 NCS awt 20�0�0�  G  HCP 10�5 [ 2] D Tudhope 59 $-- Halimi 2:14.89   ..... 3¾ ................................... ridden and ran on
4 of 6 05Feb22 LIN awt 20�0�0�  G  HCP 10�2 [ 1] H Doyle 57.5 $*2.9 Fancy Man 2:04.65   ..... 2½ ............................................... no extra
6 of 7 26Feb22 LIN awt 20�0�0�  G  G3 90� [ 1] H Doyle 57.5 $-- Alenquer 2:00.51   ..... 9¼ ...................... ridden and weakened 1f out
2 of 8 26Mar22 KMP awt 20�0�0�  G  HCP 10�6 [ 7] L Morris 57.5 $-- Living Legend 2:04.52   .........................................................just failed
6 of 6 15Apr22 NCS awt 20�0�0�  S  HCP 78 [ 3] H Doyle 59.5 $8 Living Legend 2:11.91   ... 10½ ......................................soon weakened

3 BRENTFORD HOPE Trainer: R Hughes Barrier: 9 Total: 12-3-1-4 Prize Money: $54,736
Jockey: David Egan WT: 58.5 Good: 5-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo uk g Fav: 6-2-0-2 58+kg: 10-3-1-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-0-1
Sire: Camelot Dam: Miss Raven (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 12-3-1-4 Soft/Heavy: 7-3-0-4 Last Win: 23/05/21 (363 Days)
Owner: Bernardine and Sean Mulryan

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

4 of 6 26Jun21 WND	turf 160�0�  G  HCP 10�2 [ 2] P Cosgrave 60� $5 Century Dream 1:39.79   ..... 3¼ ................................ gradually weakened
2 of 6 18Jul21 CHA	 turf 160�0�  G  HCP 10�3 [ 2] J P Spencer 58 $-- Victor Ludorum 1:40.20   ........ 3 ...............stayed on but always second best
7 of 10� 09Oct21 NMR	turf 180�0�  G  G3 94 [ 11] P Dobbs 58.5 $26 Mostahdaf 1:52.03   ..... 7¼ .....................weakened inside final furlong
3 of 9 23Oct21 STC	 turf 160�0�  H  HCP 90� [ 4] P Cosgrave 57.5 $-- Magny Cours 1:44.80   ..... 3½ ...........................................Saint-Cloud
3 of 10� 07Nov21 CAP	 turf 20�0�0�  H  HCP 97 [  ] J P Spencer 58.5 $-- Skalleti 2:05.90   ..... 5¼ ...........................................kept on well

4 FATHER OF JAZZ Trainer: R Varian Barrier: 2 Total: 10-3-1-1 Prize Money: $27,997
Jockey: C Shepherd WT: 58.5 Good: 8-1-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo uk g Fav: 4-3-0-1 58+kg: 5-3-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-2-1-1
Sire: Kingman Dam: Bark (IRE) J+H: 10-3-1-1 Turf: 7-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-2-0-0 Last Win: 05/02/21 (470 Days)
Owner: The Gredley Family

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

9 of 11 27Mar21 DON	 turf 160�0�  G  HCP 80� [ 6] C Shepherd 57.5 $7.5 Top Rank 1:38.47   ..... 9¼ ........................................ never a factor
9 of 13 15Jun21 ASC	 turf 20�0�0�  G  HCP 99 [ 12] C Shepherd 58.5 $23 Juan Elcano 2:04.36   ..... 5½ ........................................no impression
5 of 5 02Jul21 SAN	 turf 20�0�0�  G  HCP 76 [ 2] C Shepherd 60�.5 $9 Euchen Glen 2:08.97   ... 12½ ....................weakened rapidly final furlong
4 of 8 26Mar22 KMP awt 20�0�0�  G  HCP 10�5 [ 4] C Shepherd 57.5 $5 Living Legend 2:04.52   .....Lnk ....................................not reach leaders
5 of 7 12Apr22 NMR	turf 180�0�  G  G3 97 [ 1] C Shepherd 57.5 $-- Master Of The Seas 1:49.60   ..... 7¼ .............................. weakened over 1f out
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5 MAJESTIC DAWN (IRE) Trainer: P & O Cole Barrier: 7 Total: 17-4-3-4 Prize Money: $152,847
Jockey: J Crowley WT: 58.5 Good: 9-2-1-2 Track: 1-0-0-0

6yo ch ire h Fav: 2-1-0-1 58+kg: 12-3-2-3 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-2-1-3
Sire: Dawn Approach (IRE) Dam: Jolie Chanson (FR) (FR) J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 17-4-3-4 Soft/Heavy: 8-2-2-2 Last Win: 30/09/21 (233 Days)
Owner: Green & Norman

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

5 of 11 27Jul21 GWO	turf 20�0�0�  H  HCP 10�8 [ 1] P Hanagan 60� $9.5 Migration 2:13.30   ........ 4 .............................. one pace final furlong
3 of 6 07Aug21 HDO	 turf 210�0�  S  G3 10�2 [ 6] J Crowley 59.5 $17 Foxes Tales 2:18.65   ..... 3¾ .................................no extra final 50yds
1 of 8 30Sep21 SAL	 turf 20�0�0�  S  HCP 114 [ 4] M Tabti 59.5 $6 Just Fine 2:12.58   ..... 5½ ...................................................easily
2 of 5 30Oct21 NMR	turf 20�0�0�  G  HCP 115 [ 3] O Murphy 59 $3.5 Bay Bridge 2:03.23   ....... ½ ..............................headed towards finish
4 of 4 06May22 CHS	 turf 20�0�0�  G  G2 66 [ 1] R Hornby 58.5 $4.5 Solid Stone 2:07.79   ...... 17 ..................weakened entering final furlong

6 MOVIN TIME Trainer: R Varian Barrier: 8 Total: 6-1-2-0 Prize Money: $11,015
Jockey: A Atzeni WT: 58.5 Good: 6-1-2-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b uk g Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 4-1-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-0-0
Sire: Fastnet Rock (AUS) Dam: Time On J+H: 2-0-1-0 Turf: 4-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 13/05/21 (373 Days)
Owner: Sheikh Mohammed Obaid Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

2 of 7 10Nov20 NCS awt 160�0�  G  HCP 20� [ 5] A Atzeni 59.5 $-- Mithras 1:38.81   ........ 1 ...................... outpaced inside final furlong
1 of 9 13May21 NMR	turf 20�0�0�  G  HCP 91 [ 1] J Mitchell 59.5 $*1.6 Kemari 2:08.81   ........ 4 ...........................................comfortable
5 of 9 17Jun21 ASC	 turf 20�0�0�  G  G3 98 [ 8] A Atzeni 57.5 $4.5 Mohaafeth 2:05.72   ..... 4¾ ...............................stayed on same pace
4 of 8 17Jul21 NBU	 turf 20�0�0�  G  HCP 10�0� [ 3] David Egan 56 $6 Real World 2:05.09   ..... 5¾ ............................... weakened soon after
6 of 9 30Apr22 NMR	turf 180�0�  G  HCP 10�1 [ 8] Harry Davies 58.5 $6 Cap Francais 1:50.47   ........ 4 ....................... no extra inside final furlong

7 STORMY ANTARCTIC Trainer: E Walker Barrier: 6 Total: 41-8-10-5 Prize Money: $837,872
Jockey: R Kingscote WT: 58.5 Good: 23-3-7-5 Track: 4-1-0-1

9yo ch uk g Fav: 4-2-1-0 58+kg: 20-2-5-3 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-1-2-0
Sire: Stormy Atlantic (USA) Dam: Bea Remembered J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 33-7-9-5 Soft/Heavy: 10-4-2-0 Last Win: 22/05/21 (364 Days)
Owner: Mr P K Siu

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

1 of 4 22May21 GWO	turf 20�0�0�  S  HCP 112 [ 1] R Kingscote 57.5 $3.8 Desert Encounter 2:11.74   ..... 3¼ ...................................stayed on strongly
4 of 6 07Aug21 HDO	 turf 210�0�  S  G3 96 [ 1] R Kingscote 59.5 $8 Foxes Tales 2:18.65   ..... 6¼ ............... plugged on one pace final furlong
9 of 9 28Aug21 GWO	turf 160�0�  G  G2 97 [ 5] L Dettori 59 $34 Lavender’s Blue 1:36.21   ........ 6 .......................................... no headway
2 of 9 30Oct21 NMR	turf 160�0�  G  HCP 10�6 [ 4] O Murphy 59.5 $17 Zakouski 1:38.70   ..... 3½ ............................. no chance with winner
6 of 10� 24Nov21 KMP awt 160�0�  S  HCP 91 [ 1] T Marquand 59.5 $3.3 Madame Tantzy 1:39.72   ..... 3½ ........................ no impression final furlong

8 WEST END CHARMER (IRE) Trainer: C & M Johnston Barrier: 3 Total: 9-4-0-2 Prize Money: $39,609
Jockey: F Norton WT: 58.5 Good: 7-4-0-2 Track: 2-0-0-1

6yo b ire g Fav: 3-1-0-1 58+kg: 7-3-0-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-3-0-1
Sire: Nathaniel (IRE) Dam: Solar Midnight (USA) J+H: 3-2-0-0 Turf: 8-4-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 07/06/20 (713 Days)
Owner: Mr Martin McHale

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

8 of 10� 09May19 CHS	 turf 240�0�  S  HCP 55 [ 10] F Norton 62 $-- Sam Cooke 2:54.16   ... 20¾ ......................................soon weakened
1 of 7 01Jun19 DON	 turf 20�0�0�  G  HCP 10�5 [ 4] F Norton 58 $-- Mandarin 2:05.57   ........ 4 ...................................................easily
1 of 8 07Jun20 NMJ	 turf 20�0�0�  G  HCP 110� [ 4] W Buick 58 $5 Sky Defender 2:02.30   ..... 4¾ ................................... ridden and ran on
3 of 14 19Jun20 ASC	 turf 240�0�  G  HCP 10�7 [ 3] W Buick 62 $*4.5 Scarlet Dragon 2:35.40   ........ 2 ................................................ kept on
3 of 7 22Sep21 GWO	turf 20�0�0�  G  HCP 10�7 [ 2] J Fanning 58 $12 Victory Chime 2:05.89   ........ 1 ..................... no extra in 3rd towards finish

9 AD INFINITUM Trainer: D M Simcock Barrier: 4 Total: 5-1-0-0 Prize Money: $29,347
Jockey: J P Spencer WT: 56.5 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 1-1-0-0

4yo uk m Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 4-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Golden Horn Dam: Madame Hoi (IRE) J+H: 3-1-0-0 Turf: 4-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-0 Last Win: 21/05/21 (365 Days)
Owner: St Albans Bloodstock Limited

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

4 of 10� 14Dec20 KMP awt 220�0�  S  HCP 68 [ 6] J P Spencer 57.5 $67 Gloucestershire 2:24.71   ..... 1½ .................... ran on well inside final furlong
1 of 8 21May21 GWO	turf 20�0�0�  S  HCP 96 [ 8] J P Spencer 57.5 $17 Lady Hayes 2:15.90   ........ 1 ....................ridden and and stayed on well
11 of 13 17Jun21 ASC	 turf 240�0�  G  G2 83 [ 4] J P Spencer 57.5 $-- Loving Dream 2:33.18   ...... 10 .................................. well beaten final 2f
5 of 5 18Sep21 NBU	 turf 220�0�  G  G3 91 [ 1] C Shepherd 54.5 $41 Solid Stone 2:23.12   ..... 5¾ ...............................well held final furlong
4 of 15 08Oct21 NMR	turf 20�0�0�  G  G3 96 [ 13] C Shepherd 57 $51 Ville De Grace 2:04.49   ........ 4 ................................... ridden and ran on
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R6 21 May 2022 | Haydock | CAZOO SILVER BOWL HANDICAP
Distance: 1643m  

TURFPrizemoney: GBP100,000
9:35 PM

 Tab Form Name   WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

 1 151
 2 371221
 3 011542
 4 2159
 5 5192
 6 1213
 7 151
 8 111
 9 335122
 10 621102

MIGHTY ULYSSES
OUTGATE
OH HERBERTS REIGN (IRE)
RING OF BEARA (FR)
DIRTYOLDTOWN (IRE)
SPIRIT CATCHER (IRE)
TOLLARD ROYAL (IRE)
WHOPUTFIFTYINYOU (IRE)
CITY RUNNER (IRE)
MISTER WILSON (IRE)

61.5
57.5
57.5
57.5
57
57
57
55.5
55
52.5

9
6
4
5
10
8
3
2
7
1

B SAYETTE  2.5 
T MARQUAND
ROSSA RYAN
D TUDHOPE
S JAMES
J FANNING
B CURTIS
D PROBERT
M GHIANI
A KEELEY  3 

J & T GOSDEN
D & C KUBLER
R HANNON
R HUGHES
G TUER
C & M JOHNSTON
G BOUGHEY
C COX
B MEEHAN
G CROMWELL

3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

C
C
C
C
C
C
G
C
C
G

UK
UK
IRE
FR
IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE

101
93
92
92
91
91
91
88
87
81

 3-2-0-0
 7-3-2-1
 11-3-2-1
 4-1-1-0
 4-1-1-0
 4-2-1-1
 3-2-0-0
 3-3-0-0
 7-1-3-2
 11-2-2-0

$12,414
$45,684
$44,205
$11,264
$11,409
$26,451
$7,938
$22,901
$17,588
$21,005

 2-2-0-0
 2-1-1-0
 4-2-1-0
 1-0�-0-0
 2-0�-1-0
 2-1-0-1
 3-2-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 1-0�-1-0
 3-0�-1-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

1 MIGHTY ULYSSES Trainer: J & T Gosden Barrier: 9 Total: 3-2-0-0 Prize Money: $12,414
Jockey: B Sayette (a2.5) WT: 61.5 Good: 3-2-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo uk c Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 2-2-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-2-0-0
Sire: Ulysses (IRE) Dam: Token Of Love J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 3-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 13/05/22 (8 Days)
Owner: Mr Saeed Suhail

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
1 of 8 16Sep21 YAR	 turf 160�0�  G  HCP 74 [ 2] R Havlin 59.5 $2.9 Ingleton 1:40.82   ..... 3¼ .......................................ran on strongly
5 of 8 19Apr22 EPS	 turf 20�0�0�  G  HCP 10�0� [ 7] L Dettori 57.5 $4 Nahanni 2:10.48   ..... 2½ ............ ridden and faded inside final furlong
1 of 7 13May22 NMR	turf 160�0�  G  HCP 10�1 [ 8] B Sayette 59 $*1.5 Devoted Poet 1:37.24   ..... 4½ ..........................pushed clear final furlong

2 OUTGATE Trainer: D & C Kubler Barrier: 6 Total: 7-3-2-1 Prize Money: $45,684
Jockey: T Marquand WT: 57.5 Good: 7-3-2-1 Track: 1-1-0-0

3yo br uk c Fav: 1-1-0-0 56-58kg: 2-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-1-0
Sire: Outstrip Dam: Penny Drops J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-2-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 05/05/22 (16 Days)
Owner: Mr & Mrs G Middlebrook

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

7 of 16 19Aug21 YOR	 turf 140�0�  G  HCP 74 [ 10] L Jones 51 $21 Harrow 1:23.16   ..... 6¾ .............................. kept on towards finish
1 of 11 12Sep21 HDO	 turf 140�0�  G  HCP 87 [ 8] N Currie 59 $-- Mystery Fox 1:28.48   ..... 1¼ .................. ran on well to assert near finish
2 of 8 09Oct21 NMR	turf 140�0�  G  HCP 87 [ 1] N Currie 56.5 $7 Point Lynas 1:26.04   ........ 2 stayed on to chase winner inside final furlong
2 of 15 13Apr22 NMR	turf 160�0�  G  HCP 88 [ 4] R Kingscote 60�.5 $11 Tranquil Night 1:37.77   ..... 3¾ stayed on to chase winner inside final furlong
1 of 8 05May22 CHS	 turf 160�0�  G  HCP 96 [ 1] R L Moore 58 $*3.2 Koy Koy 1:35.30   ........ 1 ................................... ridden and ran on

3 OH HERBERTS REIGN (IRE) Trainer: R Hannon Barrier: 4 Total: 11-3-2-1 Prize Money: $44,205
Jockey: Rossa Ryan WT: 57.5 Good: 9-2-1-1 Track: 1-0-1-0

3yo b ire c Fav: 2-2-0-0 56-58kg: 6-2-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-2-1-0
Sire: Acclamation Dam: Western Safari (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 11-3-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-1-0 Last Win: 22/10/21 (211 Days)
Owner: Team Wallop

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

1 of 14 09Oct21 YOR	 turf 160�0�  G  HCP 89 [ 6] D O’neill 55.5 $13 Caio Shark 1:43.05   ..... 2¼ ................................. clear towards finish
1 of 7 22Oct21 DON	 turf 160�0�  S  HCP 92 [ 2] R L Moore 57 $*3.5 Baikal 1:45.51   .......nk ................stayed on under pressure to lead 
5 of 9 30Oct21 NMR	turf 180�0�  G  HCP 70� [ 3] R L Moore 62.5 $7 High Fibre 1:51.74   ... 12¼ ................... ridden and kept on same pace
4 of 10� 22Apr22 SAN	 turf 160�0�  G  HCP 88 [ 7] R L Moore 59 $21 Wanees 1:46.25   ........ 4 .....................weakened inside final furlong
2 of 5 07May22 HDO	 turf 160�0�  S  HCP 95 [ 2] H Doyle 61.5 $7 Aldhaja 1:45.99   ......................................................headed line

4 RING OF BEARA (FR) Trainer: R Hughes Barrier: 5 Total: 4-1-1-0 Prize Money: $11,264
Jockey: D Tudhope WT: 57.5 Good: 3-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b fr c Fav: 1-1-0-0 56-58kg: 2-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Wootton Bassett Dam: Harem Mistress (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: 26/08/21 (268 Days)
Owner: Bernardine and Sean Mulryan

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
2 of 11 31Jul21 GWO	turf 140�0�  S  HCP 81 [ 6] R L Moore 57.5 $3.3 Imperial Fighter 1:34.22   ..... 2½ ............................................. stayed on
1 of 11 26Aug21 FFL	 turf 140�0�  G  HCP 86 [ 9] D Probert 59.5 $*1.4 Farhh North 1:33.47   ........ 4 ...................................................easily
5 of 6 23Sep21 NMR	turf 140�0�  G  G3 87 [ 5] R L Moore 57.5 $15 Modern Games 1:23.62   ..... 7¾ ............ weakened approaching final furlong
9 of 10� 22Apr22 SAN	 turf 160�0�  G  HCP 62 [ 8] P Dobbs 60�.5 $9 Wanees 1:46.25   ... 13¾ ........................................ never a factor
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5 DIRTYOLDTOWN (IRE) Trainer: G Tuer Barrier: 10� Total: 4-1-1-0 Prize Money: $11,409
Jockey: S James WT: 57 Good: 3-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire c Fav: 1-1-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-0
Sire: No Nay Never (USA) Dam: Tadris (USA) J+H: 1-0-1-0 Turf: 4-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 09/09/21 (254 Days)
Owner: Mr Craig Miller

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
5 of 8 27Aug21 FFL	 turf 140�0�  G  HCP 83 [ 6] K Shoemark 59.5 $4.3 Out From Under 1:34.59   ..... 1½ .......................... weakened towards finish
1 of 4 09Sep21 CHP	 turf 140�0�  S  HCP 78 [ 6] Rossa Ryan 58.5 $*1.8 Kitsune Power 1:25.99   ..... 5½ ...................................................easily
9 of 10� 09Oct21 NMR	turf 160�0�  G  G3 83 [ 4] L Dettori 57.5 $29 Coroebus 1:38.65   ... 10½ ............................. weakened final furlong
2 of 10� 16Apr22 MUS	 turf 160�0�  G  HCP 94 [ 8] S James 60�.5 $12 Spirit Catcher 1:41.85   ....... ½ ............................................. stayed on

6 SPIRIT CATCHER (IRE) Trainer: C & M Johnston Barrier: 8 Total: 4-2-1-1 Prize Money: $26,451
Jockey: J Fanning WT: 57 Good: 4-2-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch ire c Fav: 2-1-1-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-1
Sire: New Bay Dam: Lidanski (IRE) J+H: 4-2-1-1 Turf: 3-2-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 16/04/22 (35 Days)
Owner: Titanium Racing Club

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
1 of 9 02Oct21 RED	 turf 140�0�  G  HCP 81 [ 3] J Fanning 59.5 $6.5 Reel Rosie 1:23.20   ........ 4 ........................................... comfortably
2 of 3 23Oct21 CFC awt 140�0�  G  HCP 88 [ 4] J Fanning 61.5 $*1.6 Windseeker 1:26.58   .......nk .................................headed close home
1 of 10� 16Apr22 MUS	 turf 160�0�  G  HCP 93 [ 3] J Fanning 59.5 $*5.5 Dirtyoldtown 1:41.85   ....... ½ ................ ridden to lead inside final furlong
3 of 6 30Apr22 NMR	turf 160�0�  G  HCP 92 [ 1] J Fanning 59 $3.5 King Of Time 1:37.41   ........ 3 ............................................. stayed on

7 TOLLARD ROYAL (IRE) Trainer: G Boughey Barrier: 3 Total: 3-2-0-0 Prize Money: $7,938
Jockey: B Curtis WT: 57 Good: 1-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 1-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-2-0-0
Sire: Ribchester (IRE) Dam: Dew Line (IRE) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 1-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-0 Last Win: 13/04/22 (38 Days)
Owner: Isa Salman Al Khalifa

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
1 of 12 25Aug21 KMP awt 160�0�  S  HCP 86 [ 1] James Doyle 59.5 $-- Berkshire Breeze 1:40.55   ..... 3½ .........................................unchallenged
5 of 10� 14Oct21 CFC awt 160�0�  S  HCP 61 [ 3] James Doyle 61.5 $*1.3 Typical Woman 1:37.71   ..... 8¼ ............................. weakened final furlong
1 of 10� 13Apr22 BEV	 turf 170�0�  G  HCP 93 [ 9] B Curtis 60� $3.8 Musical Romance 1:44.51   ..... 2½ .........................................unchallenged

8 WHOPUTFIFTYINYOU (IRE) Trainer: C Cox Barrier: 2 Total: 3-3-0-0 Prize Money: $22,901
Jockey: D Probert WT: 55.5 Good: 3-3-0-0 Track: 1-1-0-0

3yo ch ire c Fav: 1-1-0-0 54-56kg: 1-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Twilight Son Dam: Poyle Meg J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 17/04/22 (34 Days)
Owner: Paul & Clare Rooney

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
1 of 8 12Sep21 HDO	 turf 120�0�  G  HCP 80� [ 2] H Crouch 59.5 $-- Al Barez 1:12.59   ..... 1¾ ...............................always doing enough
1 of 8 19Oct21 KMP awt 120�0�  G  HCP 78 [ 3] H Crouch 61.5 $-- Sharesa 1:13.32   ....... ½ ....................................led towards finish
1 of 7 17Apr22 NBU	 turf 140�0�  G  HCP 90� [ 5] T Marquand 55 $*3.8 Private Signal 1:24.73   ....... ¾ ........................................... comfortably

9 CITY RUNNER (IRE) Trainer: B Meehan Barrier: 7 Total: 7-1-3-2 Prize Money: $17,588
Jockey: M Ghiani WT: 55 Good: 7-1-3-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo gr ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 1-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Caravaggio (USA) Dam: Cry Me A River (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-0-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 09/01/22 (132 Days)
Owner: Manton Thoroughbreds Vi

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

3 of 9 05Aug21 YAR	 turf 120�0�  G  HCP 77 [ 9] L Steward 58 $6 Rizg 1:13.83   ..... 2¾ ................................................ kept on
5 of 14 16Aug21 WND	turf 120�0�  G  HCP 64 [ 9] W Buick 59.5 $7 Jazz Club 1:12.00   ..... 6½ ........................................ never a threat
1 of 9 09Jan22 STH awt 140�0�  G  HCP 81 [ 5] L Morris 60� $6 Leap Abroad 1:29.37   ....... ¾ ....................................led towards finish
2 of 6 25Feb22 WOL awt 180�0�  G  HCP 84 [ 1] J P Spencer 56.5 $3.3 Subjective Value 1:47.73   ....... ½ ..................................................ran on
2 of 10� 22Apr22 SAN	 turf 160�0�  G  HCP 91 [ 1] J P Spencer 55.5 $29 Wanees 1:46.25   ....... ½ ............. headed and no extra towards finish

10 MISTER WILSON (IRE) Trainer: G Cromwell Barrier: 1 Total: 11-2-2-0 Prize Money: $21,005
Jockey: A Keeley (a3.0�) WT: 52.5 Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo grey ire g Fav: 2-2-0-0 45-50�kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-1-0 Distance: 3-0-1-0
Sire: Alhebayeb (IRE) Dam: Volkovkha J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 11-2-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 6-2-1-0 Last Win: 25/10/21 (208 Days)
Owner: Mr Darren Cahill

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

2 of 12 18Oct21 GOW	turf 160�0�  S  HCP 71 [ 2] N M Crosse 59.5 $6.5 Pale Moonlight 1:44.78   ........ 2 ..................................kept on same pace
1 of 12 19Oct21 GOW	turf 140�0�  S  HCP 99 [ 2] N M Crosse 59.5 $*4.5 Lexi’s Dream 1:30.52   ..... 3¾ ........................................... comfortably
1 of 6 25Oct21 GAL	 turf 140�0�  H  HCP 81 [ 6] N M Crosse 60� $*2.8 Lexi’s Dream 1:36.91   ........ 3 ...........................................kept on well
15 of 16 31Oct21 NAA	 turf 120�0�  H  HCP 15 [ 13] N M Crosse 52.5 $11 King Of Bavaria 1:17.65   ...... 25 ......................... ridden and no extra 2f out
2 of 10� 27Mar22 NAA	 turf 140�0�  Y  HCP 89 [ 9] L F Roche 54 $41 Markaz Paname 1:26.35   ..... 1½ ..................................kept on same pace
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R7 21 May 2022 | Goodwood | BRENDA REID MEMORIAL
Distance: 2816m  

TURFPrizemoney: GBP25,000
9:50 PM

 Tab Form Name   WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

 1 369343
 2 002202
 3 155938
 4 156533
 5 331952
 6 218861
 7 221411
 8 331621
 9 116572

MORANDO
CARDANO (USA)
ALFRED BOUCHER
INCHICORE (IRE)
OMAN (IRE)
SURREY GOLD (IRE)
SECRET SHADOW (IRE)
RAVENS ARK
DANCING HARRY (IRE)

61.5
57.5
57.5
57
56
56
52.5
52.5
52.5

2
9
8
5
4
1
3
6
7

W CARVER  1.5 
R KINGSCOTE
D O’NEILL
A ATZENI
H CROUCH
S M LEVEY
H TURNER
DAVID EGAN
S DE SOUSA

A BALDING
I WILLIAMS
H CANDY
A KING
R BECKETT
H MORRISON
A BALDING
H MORRISON
R TEAL

9
6
6
5
4
4
4
5
5

G
G
G
M
G
G
M
G
G

FR
USA
UK
IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE
UK
IRE

102
94
93
92
90
90
83
83
82

 32-7-4-5
 30-6-9-2
 25-4-4-5
 10-2-0-2
 11-2-3-3
 9-3-1-0
 10-3-3-1
 17-5-1-3
 19-3-3-3

$287,727
$103,824
$50,543
$26,181
$33,683
$49,418
$21,649
$34,998
$42,119

 2-0�-0-1
 3-0�-2-0
 0-0�-0-0
 2-0�-0-0
 3-1-1-0
 2-1-0-0
 1-1-0-0
 3-0�-1-1
 12-2-3-2

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 MORANDO Trainer: A Balding Barrier: 2 Total: 32-7-4-5 Prize Money: $287,727
Jockey: W Carver (a1.5) WT: 61.5 Good: 20-4-1-2 Track: 1-0-0-1

9yo gr fr g Fav: 7-3-1-0 58+kg: 23-6-4-3 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-1
Sire: Kendargent (FR) Dam: Moranda (FR) (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 32-7-4-5 Soft/Heavy: 12-3-3-3 Last Win: 05/10/19 (959 Days)
Owner: King Power Racing Co Ltd

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

6 of 15 19Jun21 ASC	 turf 440�0�  S  HCP 88 [ 7] S De Sousa 58 $8.5 Stratum 4:57.04   ...... 11 ............................. weakened final furlong
9 of 10� 10Jul21 YOR	 turf 280�0�  G  G3 90� [ 11] P J Mcdonald 57.5 $23 Hukum 3:01.23   ..... 9½ ........................................ always in rear
3 of 7 21Aug21 CHS	 turf 280�0�  G  HCP 89 [ 7] R Hornby 58.5 $5.5 Yesyes 3:12.35   ........ 1 ...................................rallied close home
4 of 8 23Sep21 NMR	turf 320�0�  G  HCP 88 [ 7] O Murphy 58.5 $-- Nayef Road 3:19.77   ...... 10 .............................. kept on towards finish
3 of 7 23Oct21 NBU	 turf 240�0�  S  G3 10�2 [ 7] S De Sousa 59 $13 Ilaraab 2:43.00   ..... 2¾ .......stayed on same pace in 3rd final furlong

2 CARDANO (USA) Trainer: I Williams Barrier: 9 Total: 30-6-9-2 Prize Money: $103,824
Jockey: R Kingscote WT: 57.5 Good: 14-3-5-1 Track: 1-0-1-0

6yo b usa g Fav: 6-5-1-0 56-58kg: 6-3-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-2-0
Sire: Oasis Dream Dam: Astorgs Galaxy J+H: 6-4-1-0 Turf: 24-6-8-2 Soft/Heavy: 11-3-4-1 Last Win: 20/02/21 (455 Days)
Owner: Mr R S Brookhouse

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

13 of 15 15Jun21 ASC	 turf 280�0�  G  HCP 78 [ 11] R Kingscote 59.5 $29 Amtiyaz 3:01.23   ... 10¼ ............ weakened approaching final furlong
2 of 6 11Sep21 DON	 turf 240�0�  G  HCP 96 [ 6] B Curtis 61.5 $13 Title 2:34.22   ..... 4¼ ................ no chance with very easy winner
2 of 5 25Sep21 HDO	 turf 280�0�  G  HCP 96 [ 1] David Egan 62 $7.5 Summer’s Knight 3:00.04   ..... 5½ .......................................kept on for 2nd
22 of 23 06Nov21 DON	 turf 240�0�  S  HCP 51 [ 10] D Probert 58.5 $-- Farhan 2:39.67   ...... 23 ........................................ never a factor
2 of 6 04Dec21 WOL awt 240�0�  S  HCP 93 [ 5] R Kingscote 60� $-- King Of The South 2:36.10   ..... 3¾ ....................................kept on one pace

3 ALFRED BOUCHER Trainer: H Candy Barrier: 8 Total: 25-4-4-5 Prize Money: $50,543
Jockey: D O’neill WT: 57.5 Good: 16-1-2-4 Track: 1-0-0-0

6yo gr uk g Fav: 1-0-0-0 56-58kg: 4-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Aussie Rules (USA) Dam: Policy Term (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 16-2-2-3 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-0 Last Win: 23/07/21 (302 Days)
Owner: Robert Allcock

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

5 of 8 28Aug21 WND	turf 220�0�  G  HCP 96 [ 1] C Shepherd 59.5 $15 Teona 2:23.92   ........ 6 .......................................... no headway
5 of 9 11Sep21 CHS	 turf 240�0�  G  HCP 92 [ 5] H Crouch 58.5 $15 Invite 2:38.85   ..... 6¼ ...........................faded inside final furlong
9 of 10� 01Nov21 KMP awt 240�0�  G  HCP 94 [ 10] D Probert 59 $-- Shandoz 2:33.70   ..... 5¼ ........................................ always in rear
3 of 6 04Dec21 WOL awt 240�0�  G  HCP 95 [ 6] D Probert 61 $5 King Of The South 2:36.10   ........ 4 .................... kept on one pace final furlong
8 of 9 19Apr22 EPS	 turf 240�0�  G  HCP 48 [ 1] D Probert 60�.5 $8.5 Going Gone 2:42.67   ... 19¾ .............................. weakened over 1f out

4 INCHICORE (IRE) Trainer: A King Barrier: 5 Total: 10-2-0-2 Prize Money: $26,181
Jockey: A Atzeni WT: 57 Good: 5-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo b ire m Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 8-1-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Galileo (IRE) Dam: Luas Line (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 10-2-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 5-2-0-1 Last Win: 08/05/21 (378 Days)
Owner: Apple Tree Stud

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

5 of 7 22May21 YOR	 turf 280�0�  S  G3 92 [ 7] D Muscutt 57.5 $11 Tribal Craft 3:06.86   ..... 6¼ ......................................never picked up
6 of 7 21Aug21 CHS	 turf 280�0�  G  HCP 82 [ 5] G Lee 56.5 $15 Yesyes 3:12.35   ..... 2¼ ..................................kept on same pace
5 of 7 23Oct21 NBU	 turf 240�0�  S  G3 87 [ 3] M Harley 57.5 $-- Ilaraab 2:43.00   ..... 7½ .......................................never on terms
3 of 8 08Nov21 LYO	 turf 240�0�  S  HCP 77 [ 4] I Mendizabal 57 $-- Night Tornado 2:37.52   ..... 3¼ ...........................................Lyon-Parilly
3 of 7 17Apr22 NBU	 turf 330�0�  G  HCP 91 [ 6] T Marquand 59.5 $9 Ahorsewithnoname 3:41.71   ........ 4 .......................no chance with leading duo
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5 OMAN (IRE) Trainer: R Beckett Barrier: 4 Total: 11-2-3-3 Prize Money: $33,683
Jockey: H Crouch WT: 56 Good: 7-2-2-1 Track: 1-0-1-0

4yo ch ire g Fav: 5-1-1-3 56-58kg: 2-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-1-0
Sire: Australia Dam: Awohaam (IRE) J+H: 4-1-1-1 Turf: 11-2-3-3 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-1-2 Last Win: 10/07/21 (315 Days)
Owner: Mr Y Nasib

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

3 of 7 12Jun21 CHS	 turf 240�0�  G  HCP 89 [ 6] R Hornby 60�.5 $*4.3 Side Shot 2:37.11   .....Lnk ............................................. stayed on
1 of 5 10Jul21 CHS	 turf 280�0�  G  HCP 93 [ 2] J Hart 59 $3.5 Star Caliber 3:07.53   ..... 2¼ .............................well on top close home
9 of 22 21Aug21 YOR	 turf 280�0�  G  HCP 53 [ 22] H Crouch 58 $19 Valley Forge 2:56.50   ...... 19 .............................. weakened over 1f out
5 of 10� 22Oct21 NBU	 turf 260�0�  H  HCP 78 [ 3] Rossa Ryan 60�.5 $4.5 Secret Shadow 3:02.02   ..... 8¾ ...............some headway inside final furlong
2 of 4 01May22 SAL	 turf 280�0�  G  HCP 93 [  ] H Crouch 60�.5 $*1.9 Spirit Mixer 2:59.48   .......nk ................................................ kept on

6 SURREY GOLD (IRE) Trainer: H Morrison Barrier: 1 Total: 9-3-1-0 Prize Money: $49,418
Jockey: S M Levey WT: 56 Good: 4-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 1-0-1-0 56-58kg: 4-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Golden Horn Dam: Shemiyla (FR) (FR) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 8-3-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 5-2-1-0 Last Win: 08/10/21 (225 Days)
Owner: Surrey Racing (sg)

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

1 of 10� 14May21 NBU	 turf 220�0�  G  HCP 93 [ 12] David Egan 56 $6 Alpine Stroll 2:26.05   ........ 7 ...................................................easily
8 of 9 10Jul21 ASC	 turf 240�0�  G  HCP 86 [ 8] R Kingscote 55.5 $4.3 First Light 2:42.90   ..... 2¾ .......................................never on terms
8 of 22 21Aug21 YOR	 turf 280�0�  G  HCP 64 [ 15] David Egan 56.5 $-- Valley Forge 2:56.50   ...... 13 .........................weakened well over 1f out
6 of 12 17Sep21 NBU	 turf 240�0�  G  HCP 80� [ 11] David Egan 53 $3.8 Makram 2:34.54   ..... 4¾ ................ never threatened to get on terms
1 of 13 08Oct21 YOR	 turf 280�0�  S  HCP 93 [ 4] S M Levey 55.5 $6.5 Star Caliber 3:07.90   ....... ½ ..................stayed on to lead towards finish

7 SECRET SHADOW (IRE) Trainer: A Balding Barrier: 3 Total: 10-3-3-1 Prize Money: $21,649
Jockey: H Turner WT: 52.5 Good: 2-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b ire m Fav: 2-2-0-0 52-54kg: 3-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Camelot Dam: Secret Pursuit (IRE) J+H: 5-2-1-0 Turf: 10-3-3-1 Soft/Heavy: 8-3-2-1 Last Win: 22/10/21 (211 Days)
Owner: Mr Guy Brook

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

2 of 5 27May21 HDO	 turf 240�0�  S  HCP 73 [ 3] F Norton 59.5 $4 Olympic Theatre 2:40.66   ........ 2 .......................... stayed on for 2nd late on
1 of 9 28Jun21 WND	turf 220�0�  S  HCP 73 [ 3] O Murphy 57.5 $*2.4 Eltham Palace 2:32.90   ..... 1½ ............................ ran on well final furlong
4 of 6 16Jul21 NBU	 turf 260�0�  G  HCP 73 [ 4] H Turner 54 $11 Golden Bugle 2:53.02   ..... 1¾ ...............................not pace to challenge
1 of 9 06Oct21 NTT	 turf 280�0�  S  HCP 83 [ 2] H Turner 56.5 $6.5 Summertime Romance 3:07.83   ..... 3½ ...........................................comfortable
1 of 10� 22Oct21 NBU	 turf 260�0�  H  HCP 85 [ 10] H Turner 55 $*4.5 Maketh Believeth 3:02.02   ....... ½ ................................................. readily

8 RAVENS ARK Trainer: H Morrison Barrier: 6 Total: 17-5-1-3 Prize Money: $34,998
Jockey: David Egan WT: 52.5 Good: 10-3-1-3 Track: 2-0-1-1

5yo ch uk g Fav: 2-1-0-1 52-54kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-1-1
Sire: Raven’s Pass (USA) Dam: Wonderful Desert J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 14-5-1-3 Soft/Heavy: 4-2-0-0 Last Win: 07/05/22 (14 Days)
Owner: Beachview Corporation Ltd

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

3 of 8 21Jul21 SAN	 turf 280�0�  G  HCP 77 [ 4] O Murphy 59 $-- Dancing Harry 3:07.30   ....... ½ ................................ lost 2nd final strides
1 of 8 05Aug21 BGH	 turf 240�0�  G  HCP 81 [ 4] O Murphy 62 $*2.6 Contingency Fee 2:29.08   .... Lhd .........................ran on to lead close home
6 of 12 22Aug21 SAN	 turf 280�0�  G  HCP 73 [ 7] O Murphy 59.5 $5.5 Oceanline 3:11.84   ..... 4½ .................................... never dangerous
2 of 9 28Aug21 GWO	turf 280�0�  G  HCP 82 [ 1] O Murphy 57.5 $-- Snowalot 3:04.38   ..... 1¼ ............................................. stayed on
1 of 6 07May22 LIN	 turf 260�0�  G  HCP 85 [ 7] T Marquand 59 $3 Charging Thunder 2:51.17   ........ 1 ........................................ran on gamely

9 DANCING HARRY (IRE) Trainer: R Teal Barrier: 7 Total: 19-3-3-3 Prize Money: $42,119
Jockey: S De Sousa WT: 52.5 Good: 14-2-3-2 Track: 2-0-0-0

5yo b ire g Fav: 1-1-0-0 52-54kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 12-2-3-2
Sire: Camelot Dam: Poisson D’or J+H: 1-0-1-0 Turf: 19-3-3-3 Soft/Heavy: 5-1-0-1 Last Win: 07/08/21 (287 Days)
Owner: Fishdance Ltd

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

1 of 4 07Aug21 NMJ	 turf 280�0�  G  HCP 87 [ 4] O Murphy 57 $*2.4 Autumn War 3:05.10   ........ 5 .........................................unchallenged
6 of 7 28Aug21 NMJ	 turf 280�0�  G  HCP 66 [ 5] A Atzeni 54.5 $-- Indigo Times 3:01.39   ..... 9½ ............................. weakened final furlong
5 of 5 25Sep21 HDO	 turf 280�0�  G  HCP 51 [ 3] K Shoemark 57 $6 Summer’s Knight 3:00.04   ... 18½ ................ outpaced and beaten over 2f out
7 of 8 27Oct21 NTT	 turf 280�0�  G  HCP 70� [ 8] T Whelan 60� $-- East Asia 3:06.07   ..... 8¼ ............................. weakened final furlong
2 of 6 26Apr22 NTT	 turf 280�0�  G  HCP 80� [ 3] S De Sousa 57 $17 Protected Guest 3:02.78   ........ 3 ..................................................ran on
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R8 21 May 2022 | Haydock | CAZOO SANDY LANE STAKES
Distance: 1207m  

TURFPrizemoney: GBP115,000
10:10 PM

 Tab Form Name   WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

 1 11
 2 172152
 3 227612
 4 211111
 5 141241
 6 111161
 7 216263
 8 134721
 9 213214
 10 254111
 11 524217

BEAUTY INSPIRE (IRE)
CATURRA (IRE)
EDWARD CORNELIUS (IRE)
EL CABALLO
EVER GIVEN (IRE)
FLAMING RIB (IRE)
GIS A SUB (IRE)
GO BEARS GO (IRE)
WINGS OF WAR (IRE)
TIPPY TOES
VERTIGINOUS (IRE)

58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58
57
57

4
7
6
11
5
1
3
10
8
2
9

MARK ENRIGHT
A KIRBY
S JAMES
C LEE
D TUDHOPE
JAMES DOYLE
K STOTT
ROSSA RYAN
D PROBERT
J FANNING
T MARQUAND

G M LYONS
C COX
K DALGLEISH
K BURKE
H PALMER
H PALMER
K RYAN
D LOUGHNANE
C COX
C & M JOHNSTON
B MEEHAN

3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

C
C
C
C
C
C
C
C
C
F
F

IRE
IRE
IRE
UK
IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE
UK
IRE

101
110
90
107
107
109
105
111
109
98
103

 2-2-0-0
 9-3-2-0
 7-2-3-0
 6-5-1-0
 9-5-1-0
 11-6-1-2
 6-1-2-1
 8-3-2-1
 6-2-2-1
 8-3-3-0
 7-1-3-0

$36,183
$118,067
$34,351
$122,903
$187,973
$104,038
$52,440
$283,773
$88,430
$63,135
$106,112

 2-2-0-0
 4-1-0-0
 1-0�-0-0
 3-3-0-0
 7-4-0-0
 6-4-1-1
 5-1-2-0
 4-2-0-1
 5-2-1-1
 5-3-0-0
 2-0�-1-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

1 BEAUTY INSPIRE (IRE) Trainer: G M Lyons Barrier: 4 Total: 2-2-0-0 Prize Money: $36,183
Jockey: Mark Enright WT: 58 Good: 2-2-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo chestnut ire c Fav: 2-2-0-0 58+kg: 2-2-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-2-0-0
Sire: Mehmas (IRE) Dam: Darwell (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 17/07/21 (308 Days)
Owner: Beauty Stable

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   .....................................................................
1 of 11 25Jun21 CUR	 turf 120�0�  G  HCP 10�8 [ 2] C T Keane 60�.5 $*4 Cowboy Justice 1:14.88   ..... 3¾ ...................................................easily
1 of 5 17Jul21 CUR	 turf 120�0�  G  G3 10�4 [ 5] C T Keane 59.5 $-- Andreas Vesalius 1:18.33   ..... 1¼ ...........................................kept on well

2 CATURRA (IRE) Trainer: C Cox Barrier: 7 Total: 9-3-2-0 Prize Money: $118,067
Jockey: A Kirby WT: 58 Good: 9-3-2-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire c Fav: 2-1-0-0 58+kg: 4-1-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-0-0
Sire: Mehmas (IRE) Dam: Shoshoni Wind J+H: 9-3-2-0 Turf: 9-3-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 10/09/21 (253 Days)
Owner: Mr Saeed Bin Mohammed Al Qassimi

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

7 of 7 29Jul21 GWO	turf 120�0�  G  G2 96 [ 1] A Kirby 57.5 $8 Asymmetric 1:14.31   ..... 3¼ ........... weakened tamely inside final furlong
2 of 9 21Aug21 YOR	 turf 10�0�0�  G  HCP 10�3 [ 10] A Kirby 58.5 $8 Attagirl 0:58.59   ....... ½ ............................................ just denied
1 of 11 10Sep21 DON	 turf 10�0�0�  G  G2 10�8 [ 7] A Kirby 57.5 $8.5 Armor 0:58.58   .......nk .........................ran on to lead close home
5 of 10� 25Sep21 NMR	turf 120�0�  G  G1 111 [ 5] A Kirby 57.5 $-- Perfect Power 1:11.32   ..... 1¼ .......................short of room towards finish
2 of 11 20Apr22 CHA	 turf 110�0�  G  HCP 10�9 [ 11] A Kirby 59 $-- Miramar 1:02.15   ....... ¾ .............................. kept on when headed

3 EDWARD CORNELIUS (IRE) Trainer: K Dalgleish Barrier: 6 Total: 7-2-3-0 Prize Money: $34,351
Jockey: S James WT: 58 Good: 6-1-3-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire c Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 6-2-3-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Bungle Inthejungle Dam: Calorie J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-2-3-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 09/04/22 (42 Days)
Owner: John Kelly & John McNeill

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

2 of 5 01Sep21 HAM	 turf 10�0�0�  G  HCP 79 [ 4] C Rodriguez 61.5 $*2.2 Peggy Sioux 0:58.93   ..... 3¼ ..kept on final furlong but no match for winner
7 of 13 17Sep21 AYR	 turf 10�0�0�  G  HCP 86 [ 6] J Fanning 58.5 $26 Vertiginous 0:56.89   ..... 5¼ .......... ridden and weakened well over 1f out
6 of 12 09Oct21 YOR	 turf 120�0�  G  HCP 79 [ 13] C Rodriguez 57.5 $29 Canonized 1:15.56   ..... 7¾ .....................weakened inside final furlong
1 of 9 09Apr22 THR	 turf 10�0�0�  S  HCP 91 [ 5] C Rodriguez 59 $7.5 Catch Cunningham 1:01.57   ...... hd ................. rallied to lead again close home
2 of 4 01May22 HAM	 turf 10�0�0�  G  HCP 10�4 [ 1] C Rodriguez 61.5 $7 Mitbaahy 0:59.54   ..... 1½ ..................kept on but no match for winner

4 EL CABALLO Trainer: K Burke Barrier: 11 Total: 6-5-1-0 Prize Money: $122,903
Jockey: C Lee WT: 58 Good: 4-3-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo uk c Fav: 3-3-0-0 58+kg: 5-4-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-3-0-0
Sire: Havana Gold (IRE) Dam: Showstoppa J+H: 4-3-1-0 Turf: 2-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-2-0-0 Last Win: 15/04/22 (36 Days)
Owner: Grange Park Racing Xviii & Ofo Partner

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

1 of 10� 17May21 CAR	 turf 10�0�0�  S  HCP 60� [ 2] S James 59.5 $*1.8 Bond Power 1:04.45   ..... 2½ ................................eased towards finish
1 of 3 04Dec21 WOL awt 120�0�  G  HCP 98 [ 1] C Lee 58 $2.3 Navello 1:13.10   ........ 3 ..................................................ran on
1 of 3 23Feb22 NCS awt 120�0�  G  HCP 10�7 [ 1] C Lee 57.5 $*1.9 Canonized 1:16.79   ..... 1¾ .........................................unchallenged
1 of 7 05Mar22 LIN awt 140�0�  G  HCP 10�7 [ 2] S James 58 $3 Witch Hunter 1:22.76   ........ 1 ..................................................ran on
1 of 10� 15Apr22 NCS awt 120�0�  S  HCP 10�7 [ 8] C Lee 59.5 $*3 Tiber Flow 1:10.62   ...... hd ........................................... just held on
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5 EVER GIVEN (IRE) Trainer: H Palmer Barrier: 5 Total: 9-5-1-0 Prize Money: $187,973
Jockey: D Tudhope WT: 58 Good: 6-3-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo bay ire c Fav: 6-4-1-0 58+kg: 4-3-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-4-0-0
Sire: Kodi Bear (IRE) Dam: Lil’s Joy (IRE) J+H: 6-4-1-0 Turf: 9-5-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-2-0-0 Last Win: 04/05/22 (17 Days)
Owner: Dandy Boys

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

4 of 22 02Aug21 NAA	 turf 120�0�  G  HCP 88 [ 18] W M Lordan 57.5 $3.8 Sacred Bridge 1:12.01   ..... 1¾ ............. kept on without matching principals 
1 of 20� 19Aug21 YOR	 turf 120�0�  G  HCP 97 [ 6] D Tudhope 57.5 $-- Atomic Lady 1:10.74   .......nk ..................................................ran on
2 of 20� 09Sep21 DON	 turf 130�0�  G  HCP 99 [ 3] D Tudhope 55 $*2.9 Harrow 1:17.40   .......nk ...headed and not pace of winner close home
4 of 12 09Oct21 YOR	 turf 120�0�  G  HCP 96 [ 12] R Kingscote 57.5 $*3.8 Canonized 1:15.56   ..... 2½ ................................. lost 3rd close home
1 of 9 04May22 CHS	 turf 120�0�  S  HCP 112 [ 2] D Tudhope 62.5 $*3.3 Tolstoy 1:17.90   ..... 4¾ .........................................unchallenged

6 FLAMING RIB (IRE) Trainer: H Palmer Barrier: 1 Total: 11-6-1-2 Prize Money: $104,038
Jockey: James Doyle WT: 58 Good: 10-5-1-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire c Fav: 2-2-0-0 58+kg: 8-4-1-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-4-1-1
Sire: Ribchester (IRE) Dam: Suddenly (GER) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 11-6-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 06/05/22 (15 Days)
Owner: Dolan Dooley Owen

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

1 of 20� 18Aug21 YOR	 turf 120�0�  G  HCP 10�4 [ 12] P-l Jamin 57 $-- Pockett Rockett 1:11.59   ....... ½ .................................................. all out
1 of 7 25Sep21 CHS	 turf 120�0�  G  HCP 111 [ 2] P-l Jamin 59.5 $-- Navello 1:15.47   ..... 3¼ ............................................ ran on well
1 of 7 23Oct21 DON	 turf 120�0�  S  HCP 10�8 [ 2] P-l Jamin 57.5 $2.5 Deodar 1:15.60   ........ 1 ................................... stayed on gamely
6 of 6 16Apr22 NBU	 turf 140�0�  G  G3 99 [ 5] James Doyle 57.5 $8 Perfect Power 1:22.77   ........ 5 ......................................soon weakened
1 of 5 06May22 CHS	 turf 10�0�0�  G  HCP 10�9 [ 2] B Curtis 58.5 $2.4 King’s Lynn 0:59.90   ..... 1½ ..................................................ran on

7 GIS A SUB (IRE) Trainer: K Ryan Barrier: 3 Total: 6-1-2-1 Prize Money: $52,440
Jockey: K Stott WT: 58 Good: 5-1-2-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire c Fav: 2-1-0-1 58+kg: 3-0-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-1-2-0
Sire: Acclamation Dam: Monclaire (GER) J+H: 5-0-2-1 Turf: 6-1-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 28/06/21 (327 Days)
Owner: Mr Steve Ryan

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

1 of 5 28Jun21 PFR	 turf 120�0�  G  HCP 87 [ 2] T Eaves 56.5 $-- Hellomydarlin 1:16.89   ....... ½ ................................................ held on
6 of 7 29Jul21 GWO	turf 120�0�  G  G2 99 [ 5] K Stott 57.5 $8.5 Asymmetric 1:14.31   ..... 2½ .....................weakened inside final furlong
2 of 11 20Aug21 YOR	 turf 120�0�  G  G2 10�6 [ 4] K Stott 57.5 $-- Lusail 1:10.13   ..... 1¼ ..................................................ran on
6 of 6 09Oct21 CHA	 turf 120�0�  H  HCP 98 [ 2] K Stott 58 $-- Malavath 1:12.11   ..... 4¼ ...............................................Chantilly
3 of 4 01May22 HAM	 turf 10�0�0�  G  HCP 96 [ 3] K Stott 60� $*2.1 Mitbaahy 0:59.54   ........ 3 ..........................ridden and no impression

8 GO BEARS GO (IRE) Trainer: D Loughnane Barrier: 10� Total: 8-3-2-1 Prize Money: $283,773
Jockey: Rossa Ryan WT: 58 Good: 6-2-2-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire c Fav: 2-1-0-1 58+kg: 3-2-0-1 Yielding: 1-0-0-1 Distance: 4-2-0-1
Sire: Kodi Bear (IRE) Dam: In Dubai (USA) J+H: 4-2-0-0 Turf: 8-3-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 27/04/22 (24 Days)
Owner: Amo Racing Limited & P Waney

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

3 of 8 08Aug21 CUR	 turf 120�0�  Y  G1 25 [ 2] R G Ryan 59.5 $*2.9 Ebro River 1:12.16   ....... ¾ ....................... kept on without threatening
4 of 10� 25Sep21 NMR	turf 120�0�  G  G1 111 [ 4] Rossa Ryan 57.5 $6 Perfect Power 1:11.32   ........ 1 ..................... stayed on inside final furlong
7 of 8 09Oct21 NMR	turf 140�0�  G  G1 98 [ 2] Rossa Ryan 57.5 $-- Native Trail 1:24.82   ..... 7½ ............ weakened approaching final furlong
2 of 12 05Nov21 DEL	 turf 10�0�0�  G  HCP 10�3 [ 3] J Velazquez 55.5 $-- Twilight Gleaming 0:56.24   ....... ½ .................................................. rallied
1 of 4 27Apr22 ASC	 turf 120�0�  G  G3 110� [ 1] Rossa Ryan 57.5 $*2.4 Hierarchy 1:12.46   ..... 1½ .........................................unchallenged

9 WINGS OF WAR (IRE) Trainer: C Cox Barrier: 8 Total: 6-2-2-1 Prize Money: $88,430
Jockey: D Probert WT: 58 Good: 5-2-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo gr ire c Fav: 2-1-1-0 58+kg: 3-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-2-1-1
Sire: Dark Angel (IRE) Dam: Futoon (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-2-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: 18/09/21 (245 Days)
Owner: Isa Salman Al Khalifa

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

1 of 7 16Jul21 NTT	 turf 120�0�  G  HCP 82 [ 3] H Crouch 59.5 $*2.3 Sovereign Prince 1:12.35   ..... 2½ ................................................. readily
3 of 20� 19Aug21 YOR	 turf 120�0�  G  HCP 96 [ 16] A Kirby 57.5 $6 Ever Given 1:10.74   .....Lnk ................................. head towards finish
2 of 7 04Sep21 KMP awt 120�0�  S  G3 10�0� [ 5] H Crouch 57.5 $*2.8 Eve Lodge 1:12.58   ........ 1 .....................snatched second final strides
1 of 9 18Sep21 NBU	 turf 120�0�  G  G2 10�9 [ 8] A Kirby 57.5 $11 Hierarchy 1:12.40   .... Lhd ....................................led towards finish
4 of 4 27Apr22 ASC	 turf 120�0�  G  G3 10�0� [ 4] A Kirby 59.5 $4 Go Bears Go 1:12.46   ........ 4 .....................weakened inside final furlong

10 TIPPY TOES Trainer: C & M Johnston Barrier: 2 Total: 8-3-3-0 Prize Money: $63,135
Jockey: J Fanning WT: 57 Good: 3-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo uk f Fav: 1-1-0-0 56-58kg: 5-2-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-3-0-0
Sire: Havana Gold (IRE) Dam: Mullein J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 3-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-3-0-0 Last Win: 28/04/22 (23 Days)
Owner: Mr Colin Bryce

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

5 of 8 16Sep21 YAR	 turf 120�0�  G  HCP 69 [ 7] R L Moore 57.5 $3.5 Wajd 1:13.68   ..... 2½ .......................... weakened towards finish
4 of 9 14Oct21 BGH	 turf 120�0�  G  HCP 64 [ 5] D Probert 56.5 $8.5 Safra 1:11.03   ..... 5¼ ............................................. stayed on
1 of 13 04Nov21 CFC awt 120�0�  S  HCP 78 [ 1] J Hart 57.5 $-- Amanda Hug’n’kiss 1:11.56   ..... 3¾ ...................................................easily
1 of 9 25Nov21 CFC awt 120�0�  S  HCP 83 [ 3] J Hart 59 $*2.4 Sixth Street 1:11.06   ........ 2 ............................................ won easily
1 of 12 28Apr22 CFC awt 120�0�  S  HCP 98 [ 3] J Fanning 57.5 $-- Symphony Perfect 1:11.03   ..... 1¼ ............................................ ran on well
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11 VERTIGINOUS (IRE) Trainer: B Meehan Barrier: 9 Total: 7-1-3-0 Prize Money: $106,112
Jockey: T Marquand WT: 57 Good: 6-1-2-0 Track: 1-0-1-0

3yo b ire f Fav: 3-0-3-0 56-58kg: 5-1-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-0
Sire: Oasis Dream Dam: Precipitous (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-1-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: 17/09/21 (246 Days)
Owner: G P M Morland & Partners

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

2 of 5 02Aug21 KMP awt 10�0�0�  S  HCP 81 [ 2] W Buick 57.5 $*1.7 Silken Petals 1:01.20   .......nk ...................................rallied close home
4 of 10� 19Aug21 YOR	 turf 120�0�  G  G2 97 [ 1] W Buick 57.5 $29 Zain Claudette 1:10.46   ........ 3 ....................................kept on one pace
2 of 8 03Sep21 HDO	 turf 120�0�  G  HCP 99 [ 7] O Murphy 57.5 $*1.4 Rishes Baar 1:10.84   .......nk .................................headed close home
1 of 13 17Sep21 AYR	 turf 10�0�0�  G  HCP 10�1 [ 8] P Mulrennan 56.5 $11 Mitbaahy 0:56.89   ........ 2 ........................................... comfortably
7 of 12 05Nov21 DEL	 turf 10�0�0�  G  HCP 96 [ 4] J Castellano 54 $-- Twilight Gleaming 0:56.24   ..... 1¾ .................................... floated widest str
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R9 21 May 2022 | Goodwood | WILLIAM HILL TAPSTER STAKES
Distance: 2412m  

TURFPrizemoney: GBP52,000
10:25 PM

 Tab Form Name   WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

 1 212323
 2 776353
 3 114125
 4 153743
 5 721217
 6 325127

CALLING THE WIND (IRE)
GLOBAL HEAT (IRE)
LONE EAGLE (IRE)
THIRD REALM
FOLK DANCE
SOMETHING ENTICING (IRE)

58.5
58.5
58.5
58.5
56.5
56.5

1
2
6
4
5
3

P DOBBS
J CROWLEY
S DE SOUSA
A ATZENI
J P SPENCER
D O’NEILL

R HUGHES
S BIN SUROOR
M MEADE
R VARIAN
D M SIMCOCK
A BALDING

6
6
4
4
5
4

G
G
H
H
M
M

IRE
IRE
IRE
UK
UK
IRE

105
101
119
108
88
95

 26-5-7-4
 20-2-4-5
 8-4-2-0
 8-2-0-2
 8-2-2-1
 12-3-3-2

$132,711
$104,488
$279,048
$104,537
$18,513
$39,030

 10-1-3-2
 6-1-1-1
 2-0�-1-0
 5-1-0-2
 2-1-0-0
 0-0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 CALLING THE WIND (IRE) Trainer: R Hughes Barrier: 1 Total: 26-5-7-4 Prize Money: $132,711
Jockey: P Dobbs WT: 58.5 Good: 7-2-1-2 Track: 1-1-0-0

6yo b ire g Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 11-1-4-3 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 10-1-3-2
Sire: Authorized (IRE) Dam: Al Jasrah (IRE) J+H: 7-2-2-2 Turf: 17-3-5-3 Soft/Heavy: 10-1-4-1 Last Win: 30/07/21 (295 Days)
Owner: Mrs J A Wakefield

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

1 of 20� 30Jul21 GWO	turf 420�0�  G  HCP 10�3 [  ] P Dobbs 57 $-- Withhold 4:39.40   ..... 1¾ ...................................stayed on strongly
2 of 12 17Sep21 NBU	 turf 240�0�  G  HCP 10�6 [ 2] P Dobbs 62.5 $17 Makram 2:34.54   .... Lhd ............................................... just held
3 of 32 09Oct21 NMR	turf 360�0�  G  HCP 91 [ 27] P Dobbs 58.5 $10 Buzz 3:48.43   ...... 10 .................... kept on one pace final furlong
2 of 23 06Nov21 DON	 turf 240�0�  S  HCP 10�8 [ 21] J P Spencer 62 $10 Farhan 2:39.67   ..... 1¾ ............................. no chance with winner
3 of 7 27Mar22 DON	 turf 240�0�  G  HCP 97 [ 1] David Egan 59.5 $3.8 Raymond Tusk 2:31.13   ..... 4¼ ..edged left when keeping on for modest third

2 GLOBAL HEAT (IRE) Trainer: S Bin Suroor Barrier: 2 Total: 20-2-4-5 Prize Money: $104,488
Jockey: J Crowley WT: 58.5 Good: 8-0-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo bay ire g Fav: 1-0-0-1 58+kg: 5-1-0-1 Yielding: 3-1-0-0 Distance: 6-1-1-1
Sire: Toronado (IRE) Dam: Raskutani J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 14-1-1-3 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-2 Last Win: 14/01/21 (492 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

7 of 12 28Jan22 MYD	 turf 280�0�  G  HCP 75 [ 12] L Steward 57.5 $-- Siskany -- --- --   ...... 14 ................................................Meydan
6 of 15 11Feb22 MYD	 turf 240�0�  F  HCP -- [ 13] P Cosgrave 59.5 $-- Global Storm 2:30.86   ..... 2¼ ................................................Meydan
3 of 15 18Feb22 MYD	 turf 280�0�  G  HCP 99 [ 4] L Dettori 57.5 $-- Manobo 2:53.78   ........ 6 ................................................Meydan
5 of 14 05Mar22 MYD	 turf 240�0�  F  HCP -- [ 3] L Dettori 57.5 $-- Hukum -- --- --   ..... 5¾ ................................................Meydan
3 of 5 23Apr22 WOL awt 240�0�  S  HCP 10�1 [ 4] S Cherchi 59 $*2.8 Chai Yo Power 2:39.43   ..... 1¾ ................................................ kept on

3 LONE EAGLE (IRE) Trainer: M Meade Barrier: 6 Total: 8-4-2-0 Prize Money: $279,048
Jockey: S De Sousa WT: 58.5 Good: 5-1-2-0 Track: 2-2-0-0

4yo b ire h Fav: 2-1-0-0 58+kg: 6-4-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-0
Sire: Galileo (IRE) Dam: Modernstone J+H: 3-3-0-0 Turf: 8-4-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-3-0-0 Last Win: 21/05/21 (365 Days)
Owner: Ballylinch Stud & Aquis Farm

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

1 of 8 10Oct20 NMR	turf 20�0�0�  S  G3 110� [ 5] S De Sousa 58 $4 Recovery Run 2:05.45   ..... 1¾ ........................ ran on gamely final furlong
4 of 10� 23Apr21 SAN	 turf 20�0�0�  G  G3 97 [ 2] S M Levey 57.5 $-- Alenquer 2:12.13   ..... 4½ ........weakened into 4th entering final furlong
1 of 6 21May21 GWO	turf 220�0�  S  HCP 10�9 [ 5] S De Sousa 59.5 $3.5 Yibir 2:35.34   ........ 4 .........................................unchallenged
2 of 11 26Jun21 CUR	 turf 240�0�  G  G1 119 [ 8] L Dettori 58 $7 Hurricane Lane 2:33.85   .......nk .................................headed close home
5 of 5 24Jul21 ASC	 turf 240�0�  G  G1 10�1 [ 1] L Dettori 55.5 $-- Adayar 2:26.54   ..... 9½ .............................. weakened over 2f out

4 THIRD REALM Trainer: R Varian Barrier: 4 Total: 8-2-0-2 Prize Money: $104,537
Jockey: A Atzeni WT: 58.5 Good: 5-1-0-2 Track: 1-0-0-1

4yo uk h Fav: 2-1-0-1 58+kg: 3-1-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-1-0-2
Sire: Sea The Stars (IRE) Dam: Reem Three J+H: 6-0-0-2 Turf: 8-2-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-0-0 Last Win: 08/05/21 (378 Days)
Owner: Sheikh Mohammed Obaid Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

5 of 11 05Jun21 EPS	 turf 240�0�  G  G1 94 [ 2] A Atzeni 57.5 $13 Adayar 2:36.85   ... 11¼ ..........................plugged on in modest 5th
3 of 8 29Jul21 GWO	turf 240�0�  G  G3 10�7 [ 1] A Atzeni 57.5 $*3.3 Ottoman Emperor 2:40.21   ..... 1¾ ...................3rd and no extra towards finish
7 of 8 18Aug21 YOR	 turf 240�0�  G  G2 92 [ 8] A Atzeni 57.5 $-- Yibir 2:28.27   ..... 7¾ ........... weakened quickly inside final furlong
4 of 10� 02Oct21 LON	 turf 20�0�0�  S  HCP 112 [ 1] A Atzeni 56.5 $-- Dubai Honour 2:08.14   ..... 1¾ ................................... faded final furlong
3 of 6 07May22 ASC	 turf 240�0�  G  HCP 10�6 [ 5] A Atzeni 58 $4 Al Aasy 2:34.55   ..... 4¼ .........plugged on into modest 3rd near finish
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5 FOLK DANCE Trainer: D M Simcock Barrier: 5 Total: 8-2-2-1 Prize Money: $18,513
Jockey: J P Spencer WT: 56.5 Good: 8-2-2-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo uk m Fav: 4-2-1-1 56-58kg: 6-1-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Golden Horn Dam: Folk Opera (IRE) J+H: 6-1-2-1 Turf: 7-2-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 19/09/20 (609 Days)
Owner: Major M G Wyatt

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

2 of 8 22Jul20 YAR	 turf 160�0�  G  HCP 75 [ 3] J P Spencer 60� $*1.7 Dashing Roger 1:38.55   ...... hd ............................................... just held
1 of 7 15Aug20 NMJ	 turf 160�0�  G  HCP 82 [ 1] C Shepherd 57 $-- Lalania 1:37.86   ....... ½ ..................................................ran on
2 of 5 02Sep20 LIN	 turf 20�0�0�  G  HCP 82 [ 1] J P Spencer 57.5 $2.9 Waliyak 2:07.85   ..... 4¼ .................................no match for winner
1 of 5 19Sep20 NMR	turf 240�0�  G  HCP 81 [ 3] J P Spencer 58.5 $*2.4 Chicago Doll 2:36.91   ..... 3¼ ...........................................comfortable
7 of 7 29Apr22 GWO	turf 240�0�  G  HCP 78 [ 7] J P Spencer 57.5 $9 Bartzella 2:39.48   ........ 9 ............................plugged on final furlong

6 SOMETHING ENTICING (IRE) Trainer: A Balding Barrier: 3 Total: 12-3-3-2 Prize Money: $39,030
Jockey: D O’neill WT: 56.5 Good: 5-2-1-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo b ire m Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 8-2-1-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Fascinating Rock (IRE) Dam: La Chapelle (IRE) J+H: 2-1-0-1 Turf: 10-3-3-2 Soft/Heavy: 6-1-2-1 Last Win: 09/10/21 (224 Days)
Owner: Trebles Holford Thoroughbreds

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

2 of 12 03Jul21 SAN	 turf 20�0�0�  G  HCP 84 [ 1] David Egan 60� $8 Wink Of An Eye 2:10.52   ........ 2 ............................................. stayed on
5 of 11 30Jul21 GWO	turf 220�0�  G  HCP 79 [ 13] H Doyle 57.5 $9 Wink Of An Eye 2:32.10   ..... 2½ ........................... not pace to get involved
1 of 18 09Oct21 YOR	 turf 20�0�0�  G  HCP 87 [ 5] H Doyle 54.5 $9 Lucander 2:17.48   ..... 1¼ ..................................... won going away
2 of 18 06Nov21 DON	 turf 20�0�0�  S  HCP 10�6 [ 9] J Crowley 57 $21 Vesela 2:14.74   ....... ¾ ..................well held by comfortable winner
7 of 10� 18Apr22 KMP awt 220�0�  S  HCP 94 [ 5] D Probert 58 $9.5 Belloccio 2:21.27   ..... 3¼ ..................................... run flattened out
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R10 21 May 2022 | Haydock | CAZOO TEMPLE STAKES
Distance: 1006m  

TURFPrizemoney: GBP115,000
10:45 PM

 Tab Form Name   WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

 1 684407
 2 248437
 3 731210
 4 611562
 5 365212
 6 252378
 7 202202
 8 214615
 9 422041
 10 191108
 11 466271
 12 172169

AINSDALE
ARECIBO
CAME FROM THE DARK (IRE)
EXISTENT
KING’S LYNN
MONDAMMEJ
MOSS GILL (IRE)
TWILIGHT CALLS
WHITE LAVENDER (IRE)
WINTER POWER (IRE)
LAST CRUSADER (IRE)
ATTAGIRL

60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
58.5
58.5
56.5
55

3
12
9
10
2
6
11
8
5
4
1
7

G LEE
ROSSA RYAN
T MARQUAND
M GHIANI
D PROBERT
C HARDIE
K STOTT
A KIRBY
C LEE
D ALLAN
D TUDHOPE
S JAMES

J CAMACHO
R COWELL
E WALKER
S C WILLIAMS
A BALDING
A BRITTAIN
E BETHELL
H CANDY
K BURKE
T EASTERBY
K BURKE
K BURKE

5
7
6
4
5
5
6
4
4
4
3
3

H
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
M
M
C
F

UK
FR
IRE
UK
UK
UK
IRE
UK
IRE
IRE
IRE
UK

105
103
106
107
108
102
108
104
97
117
108
96

 19-4-3-2
 49-6-9-5
 20-5-4-2
 14-3-1-4
 15-3-6-2
 26-6-5-4
 22-5-9-1
 10-3-3-0
 8-2-2-0
 15-7-0-2
 7-2-1-0
 7-2-1-1

$72,093
$277,856
$123,794
$47,631
$245,293
$114,188
$155,899
$38,121
$56,113
$336,056
$75,588
$52,245

 9-3-2-1
 31-4-6-4
 11-4-3-1
 5-2-1-0
 6-1-2-1
 18-5-3-3
 19-5-7-1
 5-2-0-0
 5-1-2-0
 15-7-0-2
 1-1-0-0
 4-1-1-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

1 AINSDALE Trainer: J Camacho Barrier: 3 Total: 19-4-3-2 Prize Money: $72,093
Jockey: G Lee WT: 60� Good: 10-0-2-2 Track: 2-0-1-0

5yo b uk h Fav: 4-3-0-0 58+kg: 17-3-2-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-3-2-1
Sire: Mayson Dam: Bruni Heinke (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 18-4-3-2 Soft/Heavy: 9-4-1-0 Last Win: 30/10/20 (568 Days)
Owner: Mr David W Armstrong

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

8 of 10� 03Jul21 SAN	 turf 10�0�0�  G  G3 92 [ 10] C Lee 58.5 $11 Came From The Dark 1:02.94   ..... 4½ ........................................no impression
4 of 12 04Sep21 BAD	 turf 120�0�  G  HCP 78 [ 1] A De Vries 59 $-- Kitty Marion 1:09.05   ..... 4¾ ..................................................ran on
4 of 12 02Oct21 ASC	 turf 120�0�  H  G3 10�5 [ 13] C Lee 58 $23 Vadream 1:16.20   ..... 1¾ .....................lost two places towards finish
10� of 20� 16Oct21 ASC	 turf 120�0�  G  G1 10�1 [ 14] C Lee 58 $-- Creative Force 1:13.79   ..... 5¼ .....................weakened inside final furlong
7 of 15 06Nov21 DON	 turf 120�0�  S  HCP 84 [ 5] C Lee 58.5 $7.5 King’s Lynn 1:15.40   ..... 6¾ ....................never closer than mid-division

2 ARECIBO Trainer: R Cowell Barrier: 12 Total: 49-6-9-5 Prize Money: $277,856
Jockey: Rossa Ryan WT: 60� Good: 34-3-5-4 Track: 2-0-1-0

7yo bay fr g Fav: 3-0-0-0 58+kg: 29-5-5-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 31-4-6-4
Sire: Invincible Spirit (IRE) Dam: Oceanique (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 46-6-9-5 Soft/Heavy: 11-3-3-1 Last Win: 22/05/21 (364 Days)
Owner: Mr T W Morley

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

4 of 13 30Jul21 GWO	turf 10�0�0�  G  G2 92 [ 12] J P Spencer 58 $23 Suesa 0:59.35   ..... 6½ .....................weakened into 4th soon after
8 of 14 20Aug21 YOR	 turf 10�0�0�  G  G1 99 [ 15] J P Spencer 62.5 $29 Winter Power 0:56.72   ..... 5½ ............. never reached challenging position
4 of 6 08Sep21 DON	 turf 10�0�0�  G  HCP 94 [ 1] J P Spencer 62.5 $3.3 Khaadem 0:57.30   ........ 4 . no extra and lost 2 places inside final furlong
3 of 13 05Oct21 CHA	 turf 110�0�  H  HCP 79 [ 10] C Soumillon 57 $-- Coeur De Pierre 1:06.87   ..... 3¾ .................................. ridden and kept on
7 of 12 30Apr22 NMR	turf 10�0�0�  G  G3 91 [ 4] J P Spencer 60� $-- Khaadem 0:58.53   ..... 4½ .....................weakened inside final furlong

3 CAME FROM THE DARK (IRE) Trainer: E Walker Barrier: 9 Total: 20-5-4-2 Prize Money: $123,794
Jockey: T Marquand WT: 60� Good: 11-3-2-2 Track: 5-3-1-0

6yo gr ire g Fav: 7-1-3-0 58+kg: 16-5-3-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 11-4-3-1
Sire: Dark Angel (IRE) Dam: Silver Shoon (IRE) J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 19-5-4-2 Soft/Heavy: 8-2-2-0 Last Win: 03/07/21 (322 Days)
Owner: Mr P K Siu

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

3 of 13 03Apr21 MUS	 turf 10�0�0�  G  HCP 10�4 [ 7] H Doyle 60� $-- Jabbarockie 0:58.28   .... Lhd ............................................ just denied
1 of 8 16Apr21 NBU	 turf 10�0�0�  G  HCP 10�7 [ 4] H Doyle 58.5 $4.3 Garrus 1:00.33   .......nk .........................ran on to lead close home
2 of 9 01May21 NMR	turf 10�0�0�  G  G3 10�9 [ 5] H Doyle 60� $-- Lazuli 0:58.59   .......nk ........................ not reach winner (unlucky)
1 of 10� 03Jul21 SAN	 turf 10�0�0�  G  G3 10�8 [ 9] T Marquand 58.5 $5.5 Arecibo 1:02.94   .......nk .......................................led close home
10� of 12 30Apr22 NMR	turf 10�0�0�  G  G3 89 [ 7] H Doyle 60� $6 Khaadem 0:58.53   ..... 5¼ ........................................ never a factor

4 EXISTENT Trainer: S C Williams Barrier: 10� Total: 14-3-1-4 Prize Money: $47,631
Jockey: M Ghiani WT: 60� Good: 11-2-1-4 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b uk g Fav: 4-2-0-1 58+kg: 9-2-1-4 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-2-1-0
Sire: Kingman Dam: Entity J+H: 5-1-1-0 Turf: 8-1-1-3 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-0 Last Win: 12/02/22 (98 Days)
Owner: Mrs J Morley

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

1 of 9 15Jan22 CFC awt 10�0�0�  G  HCP 97 [ 1] R Kingscote 58 $5 Lihou 0:59.17   ..... 2½ ................................................. readily
1 of 7 12Feb22 WOL awt 10�0�0�  G  HCP 10�4 [ 2] M Ghiani 56.5 $*2.1 Night On Earth 1:00.14   ..... 1¾ ................................................... rasily
5 of 7 02Apr22 LIN awt 10�0�0�  G  HCP 10�2 [ 7] M Ghiani 60�.5 $*1.9 Night On Earth 0:57.55   ..... 1¼ ........................................... not recover
6 of 8 13Apr22 NMR	turf 120�0�  G  G3 95 [ 1] M Ghiani 60�.5 $12 Double Or Bubble 1:10.53   ..... 4½ ....................... no extra inside final furlong
2 of 12 30Apr22 NMR	turf 10�0�0�  G  G3 10�8 [ 5] M Ghiani 60� $23 Khaadem 0:58.53   .......nk .....................................not reach winner
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5 KING’S LYNN Trainer: A Balding Barrier: 2 Total: 15-3-6-2 Prize Money: $245,293
Jockey: D Probert WT: 60� Good: 11-2-4-1 Track: 1-1-0-0

5yo uk g Fav: 8-2-3-1 58+kg: 12-2-6-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-1-2-1
Sire: Cable Bay (IRE) Dam: Kinematic J+H: 3-1-2-0 Turf: 15-3-6-2 Soft/Heavy: 4-1-2-1 Last Win: 06/11/21 (196 Days)
Owner: The Queen

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

6 of 7 17Jul21 NBU	 turf 120�0�  G  G3 96 [ 5] O Murphy 60�.5 $*3.5 Happy Romance 1:10.29   ..... 4¼ .......................never on terms with leaders
5 of 8 18Sep21 NBU	 turf 10�0�0�  G  G3 96 [ 6] O Murphy 57.5 $-- Hurricane Ivor 1:00.02   ..... 3¾ ....... kept on but never on terms with leaders
2 of 12 02Oct21 ASC	 turf 120�0�  H  G3 10�7 [ 4] D Probert 58 $11 Vadream 1:16.20   ........ 1 ....................... never going pace of winner
1 of 15 06Nov21 DON	 turf 120�0�  S  HCP 10�8 [ 1] D Probert 60� $*5.5 Magical Spirit 1:15.40   .... Lhd ...................................... held on gamely
2 of 5 06May22 CHS	 turf 10�0�0�  G  HCP 10�4 [ 1] D Probert 62.5 $*2.1 Flaming Rib 0:59.90   ..... 1½ ......................no impression towards finish

6 MONDAMMEJ Trainer: A Brittain Barrier: 6 Total: 26-6-5-4 Prize Money: $114,188
Jockey: C Hardie WT: 60� Good: 16-5-0-3 Track: 2-2-0-0

5yo uk g Fav: 5-3-1-1 58+kg: 11-1-3-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 18-5-3-3
Sire: Lope De Vega (IRE) Dam: Lamps Of Heaven (IRE) J+H: 25-5-5-4 Turf: 19-3-3-4 Soft/Heavy: 9-0-5-1 Last Win: 23/11/21 (179 Days)
Owner: Mrs C Brittain

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

5 of 6 24Jan22 STH awt 10�0�0�  S  HCP 10�0� [ 1] C Hardie 61.5 $3.5 Caroline Dale 0:58.91   ........ 2 ..........kept on same pace inside final furlong
2 of 6 26Feb22 LIN awt 10�0�0�  S  HCP 97 [ 2] C Hardie 57.5 $5.5 One Night Stand 0:57.18   .......nk .................. ran on well and closing at finish
3 of 7 26Mar22 DON	 turf 120�0�  G  HCP 97 [ 5] C Hardie 61 $-- Volatile Analyst 1:11.84   ..... 2¼ .........................................nearest finish
7 of 14 15Apr22 NCS awt 120�0�  G  HCP 10�1 [ 1] C Hardie 59.5 $-- Bouttemont 1:11.08   ..... 1¾ .................................. not trouble leaders
8 of 12 30Apr22 NMR	turf 10�0�0�  G  G3 91 [ 9] C Hardie 60� $19 Khaadem 0:58.53   ..... 4¾ ........................................ never a factor

7 MOSS GILL (IRE) Trainer: E Bethell Barrier: 11 Total: 22-5-9-1 Prize Money: $155,899
Jockey: K Stott WT: 60� Good: 14-2-6-1 Track: 1-0-1-0

6yo b ire g Fav: 8-4-3-0 58+kg: 13-3-2-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 19-5-7-1
Sire: No Nay Never (USA) Dam: Sharaarah (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 21-5-8-1 Soft/Heavy: 8-3-3-0 Last Win: 18/07/20 (672 Days)
Owner: G Van Cutsem, J & S Bethell

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

12 of 13 27Mar21 MYD	 turf 120�0�  G  G1 97 [ 11] D Tudhope 59.5 $-- Extravagant Kid 1:09.26   ..... 7¾ ................................................Meydan
2 of 11 29May21 HDO	 turf 10�0�0�  G  HCP 10�7 [ 6] P J Mcdonald 59 $6.5 King’s Lynn 1:01.18   .......nk .................................headed close home
2 of 10� 10Jul21 YOR	 turf 10�0�0�  G  HCP 112 [ 4] P J Mcdonald 57.5 $4 Winter Power 0:58.12   ........ 1 ............................... took 2nd close home
11 of 14 20Aug21 YOR	 turf 10�0�0�  G  G1 88 [ 12] P J Mcdonald 62.5 $26 Winter Power 0:56.72   ..... 8½ .............................. weakened over 1f out
2 of 8 18Sep21 NBU	 turf 10�0�0�  G  G3 10�7 [ 2] P J Mcdonald 57.5 $-- Hurricane Ivor 1:00.02   ....... ¾ ........................ kept on inside final furlong

8 TWILIGHT CALLS Trainer: H Candy Barrier: 8 Total: 10-3-3-0 Prize Money: $38,121
Jockey: A Kirby WT: 60� Good: 10-3-3-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo uk g Fav: 8-3-2-0 58+kg: 7-3-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-2-0-0
Sire: Twilight Son Dam: Zawiyah J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 10-3-3-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 14/04/22 (37 Days)
Owner: Cheveley Park Stud

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

1 of 14 09Jul21 NMJ	 turf 10�0�0�  G  HCP 99 [ 13] D Probert 59 $*4 King Of Stars 0:57.33   .......nk ................................................. readily
4 of 13 29Jul21 GWO	turf 10�0�0�  G  HCP 94 [ 9] D Probert 60�.5 $*3.3 Whenthedealinsdone 0:58.64   ........ 3 ................... never going pace to challenge
6 of 22 18Aug21 YOR	 turf 10�0�0�  G  HCP 91 [ 11] D Probert 57 $*5.5 Copper Knight 1:03.11   ..... 2½ .................... no extra inside closing stages
1 of 10� 14Apr22 NMR	turf 10�0�0�  G  HCP 10�3 [ 4] D Probert 60� $*2.3 Look Out Louis 0:57.83   ........ 1 ................................................. readily
5 of 12 30Apr22 NMR	turf 10�0�0�  G  G3 10�4 [ 12] D Probert 60� $*4.3 Khaadem 0:58.53   ..... 1¼ ..................................................ran on

9 WHITE LAVENDER (IRE) Trainer: K Burke Barrier: 5 Total: 8-2-2-0 Prize Money: $56,113
Jockey: C Lee WT: 58.5 Good: 5-2-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo bay ire m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-2-1-0 Yielding: 3-0-1-0 Distance: 5-1-2-0
Sire: Heeraat (IRE) Dam: Goodnight And Joy (IRE) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 8-2-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 14/04/22 (37 Days)
Owner: Mrs Barbara M Keller

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

2 of 12 23Jul21 CRK	 turf 10�0�0�  G  HCP 84 [ 11] C D Hayes 53.5 $12 Frenetic 0:58.93   ....... ¾ .................kept on without matching winner 
2 of 15 26Aug21 TIP	 turf 10�0�0�  Y  HCP 99 [ 12] G F Carroll 58 $34 Master Matt 0:57.21   .......nk .......................pressed winner close home
14 of 16 17Sep21 AYR	 turf 110�0�  G  HCP 71 [ 1] G F Carroll 56.5 $6 Dandalla 1:02.42   ..... 7¾ ..................... held when weakened quickly 
4 of 14 10Oct21 CUR	 turf 120�0�  Y  HCP 81 [ 3] G F Carroll 58 $10 Power Under Me 1:14.51   ..... 6¼ ................no impression inside final furlong
1 of 15 14Apr22 BAT	 turf 10�0�0�  G  HCP 97 [ 11] C Lee 59 $-- Hellomydarlin 1:01.49   ..... 1½ ..................................... won going away

10 WINTER POWER (IRE) Trainer: T Easterby Barrier: 4 Total: 15-7-0-2 Prize Money: $336,056
Jockey: D Allan WT: 58.5 Good: 11-6-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b ire m Fav: 6-3-0-2 58+kg: 7-4-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 15-7-0-2
Sire: Bungle Inthejungle Dam: Titian Saga (IRE) J+H: 3-3-0-0 Turf: 15-7-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 4-1-0-2 Last Win: 20/08/21 (274 Days)
Owner: King Power Racing Co Ltd

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

9 of 16 15Jun21 ASC	 turf 10�0�0�  G  G1 96 [ 7] S De Sousa 55 $7 Oxted 0:59.03   ..... 5¼ ......................................soon weakened
1 of 10� 10Jul21 YOR	 turf 10�0�0�  G  HCP 114 [ 9] D Allan 54.5 $*3.2 Moss Gill 0:58.12   ........ 1 ....................... ran on strongly final furlong
1 of 14 20Aug21 YOR	 turf 10�0�0�  G  G1 117 [ 6] S De Sousa 60� $8.5 Emaraaty Ana 0:56.72   ..... 1¼ ....................... ran on strongly final furlong
10� of 13 12Sep21 CUR	 turf 10�0�0�  G  G1 87 [ 4] S De Sousa 58 $3.8 Romantic Proposal 0:59.77   ..... 6¾ ........................................ soon no extra
8 of 15 03Oct21 LON	 turf 10�0�0�  H  G1 91 [ 8] S De Sousa 60�.5 $-- A Case Of You -- --- --   ..... 7¼ .............................................weakened
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11 LAST CRUSADER (IRE) Trainer: K Burke Barrier: 1 Total: 7-2-1-0 Prize Money: $75,588
Jockey: D Tudhope WT: 56.5 Good: 6-2-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire c Fav: 2-1-0-0 56-58kg: 4-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Oasis Dream Dam: Spanish Fly (IRE) J+H: 3-2-0-0 Turf: 7-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 12/05/22 (9 Days)
Owner: Clipper Logistics

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

6 of 11 20Aug21 YOR	 turf 120�0�  G  G2 97 [ 10] D Tudhope 57.5 $-- Lusail 1:10.13   ..... 3¾ ............................. weakened final furlong
6 of 9 17Sep21 CHA	 turf 120�0�  S  HCP 64 [ 8] K Shoemark 57 $-- Topgear 1:10.92   ...... 15 ................................... faded final furlong
2 of 15 02Oct21 RED	 turf 120�0�  G  HCP 10�2 [ 3] S James 58 $-- Chipotle 1:08.91   .......nk ........ kept on well but headed closing stages
7 of 8 13Apr22 NMR	turf 120�0�  G  G3 87 [ 3] K Shoemark 55 $23 Double Or Bubble 1:10.53   ........ 7 .....................weakened inside final furlong
1 of 8 12May22 YOR	 turf 10�0�0�  G  HCP 10�8 [ 4] D Tudhope 59 $9 Guilded 0:58.50   ..... 2¼ ..................................................ran on

12 ATTAGIRL Trainer: K Burke Barrier: 7 Total: 7-2-1-1 Prize Money: $52,245
Jockey: S James WT: 55 Good: 7-2-1-1 Track: 2-1-0-1

3yo uk f Fav: 1-1-0-0 54-56kg: 2-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-1-0
Sire: Wootton Bassett Dam: Catalina Bay (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-2-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 21/08/21 (273 Days)
Owner: Clipper Logistics

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

7 of 10� 24Jul21 ASC	 turf 120�0�  G  G3 79 [ 5] D Tudhope 57.5 $8.5 Zain Claudette 1:13.27   ..... 5¼ ............. weakening when slightly hampered 
2 of 17 13Aug21 NBU	 turf 10�0�0�  G  HCP 97 [ 8] K Shoemark 57.5 $13 Tardis 1:01.62   .... Lhd .................................headed close home
1 of 9 21Aug21 YOR	 turf 10�0�0�  G  HCP 97 [ 7] D Tudhope 55 $5 Caturra 0:58.59   ....... ½ ........................................... just held on
6 of 11 10Sep21 DON	 turf 10�0�0�  G  G2 94 [ 1] D Tudhope 56.5 $9 Caturra 0:58.58   ........ 3 ............................................... no extra
9 of 11 20Apr22 CHA	 turf 110�0�  G  HCP 87 [ 7] A De Vries 55.5 $-- Miramar 1:02.15   ..... 4¾ ................................... faded final furlong


